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THE STATE

"ALASKA

GOVERNOR MIKE DUNLEAVY

Department of Commerce, Community,
and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE
550 West 7t Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501

Main: 907.269.0350

April 7, 2025

Butte Community Council

Attn: President or Chair

VIA email: b_schulte@yahoo.com
Cc:

License Number:

11778

License Type:

Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility

Physical Address:

10263 Nigh Rd #5
Anchorage, AK 99515

Transferor:

Old School & Buffie

Doing Business As:

Old School & Buffie

Designated Licensee:

Micheal Morgan

Phone Number:

907-341-9959

Email Address:

oldsklbuffiellc@gmail.com

Transferee:

Old School & Buffie

Doing Business As:

Old School & Buffie

Designated Licensee:

Michael Morgan

Phone Number:

907-341-9959

Email Address:

oldsklbuffiellc@gmail.com

U1 Transfer of Ownership Application X Transfer of Controlling Interest

3 AAC 306.025(d)(3) and (4) requires that the Director shall provide written notice to a community
council or any nonprofit organization that has requested notification about pending applications for
marijuana licenses. This letter serves to provide written notice to the above referenced entities
regarding the above application (application documents will be sent separately via ZendTo).

To object to the approval of this application pursuant to 3 AAC 306.065, you must furnish the director
and the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the objection within 30 days
of the date of this notice. We recommend that you contact the local government with jurisdiction over
the proposed premises to share objections you may have about the application.

If you have any questions, please send them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov.

Sincerely,

2

Kevin Richard, Director



mailto:b_schulte@yahoo.com

mailto:oldsklbuffiellc@gmail.com

mailto:oldsklbuffiellc@gmail.com

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov




Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
pMAR My 550 W 7™M Avenue, Suite 1600
m%% Y Anchorage, AK 99501

/ /:-.\{ \ \ e marﬂuana.li?n;nggmswka.gov
{\: @ ;/ Alaska Marijuana Control Board - Phone: 807.269.0350
X B / Cover Sheet for Marijuana Establishment Applications

What is this form?

This cover sheet must be completed and submitted any time a document, payment, or other marijuana establishment application item is
emailed, mailed, or hand-delivered to AMCO's main office.

Items that are submitted without this page will be returned in the manner in which they were received.

Section 1 — Establishment Information

Enter information for the licensed business.

License Type: Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility License Number: |11778
Name of Business: Old School & Buffie, LLC
Physical Address: 10263 Nigh Rd., #5, Anchorage, AK 99515

Section 2 - Attached ltems

List all documents, payments, and other items that are being submitted along with this page.

Submitting Payment? | [J Yes No

O New Application Transfer Application [ Renewal Application
O Other (specify):

Included Documents: | _gtate Business License

This is for a:






IBUGISSIULIOS
‘aplieg alne

:g|geubisse Jo ajgelasuei)jou s )
‘uol}ED0| SsaLISng syie aseid snonoidsues e uy palsod ag ISl asusdl$iuL

'salB)S PeliUN Bul jo 4o slelg auj (0 smE| au) Jo sjuswaiinbeal Jayio syl Yim polfdiucd
Blsiaey 1noym D1e)S BY) U] SSBUISNG OP 0} LolsSILLad S LISYE) 8g 10U {|BYS. 9SUad)| SIYL

Bupuny pue Buystd ‘Alsaiod ‘anynolby - |

:ssauIsng J0 (S)auy Buimolioj 8y oy
rZ0Z ‘L€ 18quasaq] 0} ZZ07 '9 lequsosg

popsd eulJo} $SUISNG JONPUOD O justipiedsp sy} Ag pasuady s|

071 '3144N8 2 IOOHOS 4710

AQ paumo,
mo_.mmm MY ‘IOVHOHINY ‘LO YNV 6ZLY
071 3144Nn49 % TOOHDS d10
Jeuy Aa0 0}'s) Siy L
_ 5080-1 1866 MY ‘NEALNr 'g080LL X0g Od
Bursueal jeuoissejo.d pue ‘sseuisng ‘suolelodiod Jo LoISIA

juswdojgAa( dlwouoo3 pue ‘APunuawoy ‘a3dawmo) Jo swiuedaq eyse|y

QGRYE0 | # #suaar] ssauisng exsely







THE STATE

"ALASKA

April 7, 2025

State Fire Marshal

GOVERNOR MIKE DUNLEAVY

Department of Environmental Conservation

Attn: Permitting Division

Via email: dec.fsspermit@alaska.gov

Department of Commerce,

Community,

and Economic Development
ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

License Number:

11778

License Type:

Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility

Physical Address:

10263 Nigh Rd #3
Anchorage,AK

99515

Transferor:

Old School & Buffie, LLC

Doing Business As:

Old School & Buffie LLC

Designated Licensee:

Michael Morgan

Phone Number:

907-341-9959

Email Address:

oldsklbuffiellc@gmail.com

Transferee:

Old School & Buffie, LLC

Doing Business As:

Old School & Buffie, LLC

Designated Licensee:

Buffie Jones

Phone Number:

907-341-9959

Email Address:

oldsklbuffiellc@gmail.com

[ Transfer of Ownership Application

Security Interest

X Transfer of
Controlling Interest

3 AAC 306.300(a)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.400(b)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.500(b)(2)(B), and 3 AAC 306.605(b)(2)(B) require that
an applicant for a marijuana establishment license operate in compliance with each applicable public health, fire,
safety, and tax code and ordinance of the state and the local government in which the applicant’s proposed
licensed premises are located. This letter serves to provide written notice and request for compliance status from
the above referenced entities regarding the above application (see attached application documents for more

information). Please complete and return this form to the AMCO office at the email below.



mailto:dec.fsspermit@alaska.gov

mailto:mgbuilders@gmail.com

mailto:Christopherbarlow@gmail.com



REVIEWER:

O DEC O Fire Marshal

DATE: PHONE: O Compliant 0 Non-compliant

COMMENTS:

If you have any questions, please send them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

Sincerely,

[

Kevin Richard, Director



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
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Department of Commerce,

THE STATE

Community,

0 -
fAL ASKA and Economic Development
GOVERNOR MIKE DUNLEAVY Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

April 7, 2025

0Old School & Buffie
DBA: Old School & Buffie
Via email: buffie0072@gmail.com

Re: Application Status for License #11778
Dear Applicant:

AMCO has reviewed your transfer application of a licensed marijuana facility. Your application documents appear to be in
order, and it has been determined that your application is complete for purposes of 3 AAC 306.025(d).

Your application will now be sent electronically, in its entirety, to your local government(s), your community council if
your proposed premises is in Anchorage or certain locations in the Mat-Su Borough, and to any non-profit agencies who
have requested notification of applications. The local government(s) has 60 days to protest the issuance of your license or
waive protest.

We must receive all necessary approvals such as local government, Department of Environmental Conservation, Fire
Marshal, Department of Revenue, and Department of Labor before the transfer to the new ownership can be finalized,
and any other delegation by the board. If applicable, we must also wait for the criminal history report for each individual
licensee who submitted fingerprint card(s).

Your application may be considered by the board while some approvals are still pending. However, the transfer will not
be finalized or a license issued for the new ownership until all necessary approvals are received and a preliminary
inspection of your premises by AMCO enforcement staff is completed.

Your application will be scheduled for the April 16-17, 2025. board meeting for Marijuana Control Board consideration.
The meeting agenda gets posted on our website 7 days before the board meeting. Your appearance at the meeting, via
Zoom or telephonic, is required.

The Zoom Meeting information will be on the homepage of our website under MCB Board Meeting here:
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/

Please feel free to contact us through the marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov email address if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

)

Kevin Richard, Director
907-269-0350



mailto:buffie0072@gmail.com

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco/

mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov




Department of Commerce,
Community,
and Economic Development

THE STATE

"ALASKA

GOVERNOR MIKE DUNLEAVY

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

April 4, 2025
Department of Revenue, Tax Division

Department of Labor, Employment Security
Department of Labor, Workers’ Compensation
Via email: theresa.mitchell@alaska.gov

velma.thomas@alaska.gov ; michele.wallrood@alaska.gov
savannah.ritter@alaska.gov ; dawn.wilson@alaska.gov ; tj.zielinski@alaska.gov
dol.esfieldtax@alaska.gov; dor.tax.collections@alaska.gov; dor.tax.accounting@alaska.gov

License Number: 11778

License Type: Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility

Physical Address:

10263 Nigh Road
Anchorage, AK 99515

Transferor (from):

Old School & Buffie, LLC

Doing Business As:

Old School & Buffie, LLC

Designated Licensee:

Michael Morgan

Phone Number:

907-341-9959

Email Address:

oldsklbuffiellc@gmail.com

EIN:

527-04-8206

Transferee (to):

Old School & Buffie, LLC

Doing Business As:

Old School & Buffie, LLC

Designated Licensee:

Buffie Jones

Phone Number:

907-341-9959

Email Address:

Buffie0072@gmail.com

Transfer of Security Interest

3 AAC 306.300(a)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.400(b)(2)(B), 3 AAC 306.500(b)(2)(B), and 3 AAC 306.605(b)(2)(B) require that an applicant for a
marijuana establishment license operate in compliance with each applicable public health, fire, safety, and tax code and ordinance
of the state and the local government in which the applicant’s proposed licensed premises are located. This letter serves to provide
written notice and request for compliance status from the above referenced entities regarding the above application (see attached
application documents for more information). Please complete and return this form to the AMCO office at the email below.

REVIEWER: [0 DOR Tax Division
O Employment Security
[0 Workers’ Compensation

DATE: PHONE:




mailto:theresa.mitchell@alaska.gov

mailto:velma.thomas@alaska.gov

mailto:%3Bmichele.wallrood@alaska.gov

mailto:savannah.ritter@alaska.gov

mailto:dawn.wilson@alaska.gov

mailto:tj.zielinski@alaska.gov
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mailto:mgbuilders@gmail.com

mailto:Buffie0072@gmail.com



COMMENTS: [ Compliant/Does not owe tax
[0 Non-compliant/Owes tax

If you have any questions, please send them to marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

Sincerely,
(A2 )

Kevin Richard, Director



mailto:marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov




Department of Commerce,

Community,
and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

THE STATE

"ALASKA

GOVERNOR

MIKE DUNLEAVY

April 7, 2025

Municipality Of Anchorage
Attn: Miranda Honest
VIAEmail:Miranda.honest@anchorageak.gov;liza.spano@anchorageak.gov;

elizabeth.appleby@anchorageak.gov shawn.odell@anchorageak.gov gloria.stewart@anchorageak.gov

lori.blake@anchorageak.gov

License Number:

11778

License Type:

Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility

Physical Address:

10263 Nigh Rd #5 Anchorage, AK
99515

Transferor:

Old School & Buffie, LLC

Doing Business As:

Old School & Buffie, LLC (see ownership breakdown below)

Designated Licensee:

Michael Morgan

Phone Number:

907-341-9959

Email Address:

oldsklbuffiellc@gmail.com

Transferee:

Old School & Buffie, LLC

Doing Business As:

Old School & Buffie, LLC (see ownership breakdown below)

Designated Licensee:

Buffie Jones

Phone Number:

907-341-9959

Email Address:

oldsklbuffiellc@gmail.com

[ Transfer of Ownership Application

X Transfer of Controlling Interest

Current Structure: Michael Morgan 100% . New Structure: Buffie Jones 100%

AMCO has received a complete application for a marijuana establishment within your jurisdiction. This
notice is required under 3 AAC 306.045(c)(2). Application documents will be sent to you separately via
ZendTo.

To protest the approval of this application pursuant to 3 AAC 306.060, you must furnish the director and
the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the protest within 60 days of the
date of this notice and provide AMCO proof of service of the protest upon the applicant. If the protest is
a “conditional protest” as defined in 3 AAC 306.060(d)(2) and the application otherwise meets all the
criteria set forth by the regulations, the Marijuana Control Board may approve the transfer, but require
the applicant to show to the board’s satisfaction that the requirements of the local government have
been met before the director issues the license.



mailto:Miranda.honest@anchorageak.gov

mailto:elizabeth.appleby@anchorageak.gov

mailto:shawn.odell@anchorageak.gov

mailto:gloria.stewart@anchorageak.gov

mailto:lori.blake@anchorageak.gov

mailto:oldsklbuffiellc@gmail.com



3 AAC 306.010, 3 AAC 306.080, and 3 AAC 306.250 provide that the board will deny an application for a
marijuana establishment license if the board finds that the license is prohibited under AS 17.38 as a
result of an ordinance or election conducted under AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306.200, or when a local
government protests an application on the grounds that the proposed licensed premises are located in a
place within the local government where a local zoning ordinance prohibits the marijuana
establishment, unless the local government has approved a variance from the local ordinance.

This application will be in front of the Marijuana Control Board at our April 16" and 17th, meeting.
Sincerely,

[

Kevin Richard, Director
amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov




mailto:amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov




Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office

] 550 W 7" Avenue, Suite 1600
f@\ Anchorage, AK 99501
/ N « \ marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
t' :{ V https:/iwww.commerce.alaska.gov/weblamco

A Y Alaska Marijuana Control Board Phone: 907.269.0350
o . = H » n
s, Cover Sheet for Marijuana Establishment Applications

What is this form?

This cover sheet must be completed and submitted any time a document, payment, or other marijuana establishment application item is
emailed, mailed, or hand-delivered to AMCO's main office.

Items that are submitted without this page will be returned in the manner in which they were received.

Section 1 — Establishment Information

Enter information for the licensed business.

License Type: Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility License Number:J 11778
Name of Business: |Old School & Buffie, LLC
Physical Address: 10263 Nigh Rd., #5, Anchorage, AK 99515

Section 2 — Attached ltems

List all documents, payments, and other items that are being submitted along with this page.

Submitting Payment? | [J Yes No

O New Application Transfer Application [0 Renewal Application
[ Other (specify):

Included Documents: | _\1J-00: Application Certifications

This is for a:






3 Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
¢ m"b& . 550 W 7% Avenue, Suite 1600
] 7 Anchorage, AK 99501
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Sl

'?%i'“‘“& ' Form MIJ-00: Application Certifications

.

Why is this form needed?

This application certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license applications. Each person signing an
application for a marijuana establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is familiar with AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306.

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office by each proposed licensee (as defined in
3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) before any license application will be considered complete.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.

Licensee: Old School & Buffie, LLC License Number: |11778

License Type: Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility

Doing BusinessAs:  (OLD SCHOOL & BUFFIE, LLC

Premises Address: 10263 Nigh Rd., #5

City: Anchorage State: |AK ZIP: 199515

Section 2 - Individual Information

Enter information for the individual licensee.
Name: Buffie Jones

Title: Owner

Section 3 — Other Licenses

Ownership and financial interest in other licenses: Yes No
Do you currently have or plan to have an ownership interest in, or a direct or indirect financial interest in I:[
A

another marijuana establishment license?

If “Yes”, which license numbers (for existing licenses) and license types do you own or plan to own?

[Form MJ-00] {rev 3/1/2022) Page1of3






Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 W 7" Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Form MJ-00: Application Certifications

Section 4 - Certifications

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: Initials

I certify that | have not been convicted of a felony in any state or the United States, including a suspended imposition of
sentence, for which less than five years have elapsed from the time of the conviction to the date of this application.

I certify that | am not currently on felony probation or felony parole.

I certify that | have not been found guilty of selling alcohol without a license in violation of AS 04.11.010.

I certify that | have not been found guilty of selling alcohol to an individual under 21 years of age in violation of 04.16.051
or AS 04.16.052.

| certify that | have not been convicted of a misdemeanor crime involving a controlled substance, violence against a
person, use of a weapon, or dishonesty within the five years preceding this application.

I certify that | have not been convicted of a class A misdemeanor relating to selling, furnishing, or distributing marijuana
or operating an establishment where marijuana is consumed within the two years preceding this application.

I certify that my proposed premises is not within 500 feet of a school ground, recreation or youth center, a building in
which religious services are regularly conducted, or a correctional facility, as set forth in 3 AAC 306.010(a).

= €1 & @ 3BE B8

| certify that my proposed premises is not located in a liquor licensed premises.

s

| certify that | meet the residency requirement under AS 43.23 for a permanent fund dividend in the calendar year in
which | am initiating this application.

I certify that all proposed licensees (as defined in 3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) have been listed on my online marijuana
establishment license application. Additionally, if applicable, all proposed licensees have been listed on my
application with the Division of Corporations.

I certify that | understand that providing a false statement on this form, the online application, or any other form provided
by AMCO is grounds for denial of my application.

SRENC

[Form MJ-00] (rev 3/1/2022) Page2of3






Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

https://www .commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Form MJ-00: Application Certifications

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: Initials

| certify and understand that | must operate in compliance with the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce
Development’s laws and requirements pertaining to employees.

| certify and understand that | must operate in compliance with each applicable public health, fire, safety, and tax code @

and ordinance of this state and the local government in which my premises is located.

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of only the applicable statement: Initials

Only initial next to the following statement if this form is accompanying an application for a marijuana testing facility license:

| certify that | do not have an ownership in, or a direct or indirect financial interest in a retail marijuana store, a marijuana
cultivation facility, or a marijuana products manufacturing facility.

Only initial next to the following statement if this form is accompanying an application for a retail marijuana store, a
marijuana cultivation facility, or a marijuana products manufacturing facility license:

I certify that | do not have an ownership in, or a direct or indirect financial interest in a marijuana testing facility license.

All marijuana establishment license applicants:

| hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete

application, and | know the full content thereof. | declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or other @
documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or response in

this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying or revoking a
license/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify an application and
commit the crime of unsworn falsification.

DUl W peus

Printed name of licensee 7 Signature ns U

[FormMi-00] (rev 3/1/2022) Page3 of 3











Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Form MJ-07: Public Notice Posting Affidavit

Why is this form needed?

A public notice posting affidavit is required for all marijuana establishment license applications, per 3 AAC 306.020(b)(10). As soon as
practical after initiating a marijuana establishment license application, an applicant must give notice of the application to the public
by posting a true copy of the application for ten (10) days at the location of the proposed licensed premises and one other

conspicuous location in the area of the proposed premises, per 3 AAC 306.025(b)(1).
This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office before any new or transfer license application will be
considered complete.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.
Licensee: Old School & Buffie, LLC License Number: (11778
License Type: Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility
Doing Business As:  |OLD SCHOOL & BUFFIE, LLC
Premises Address:  [10263 Nigh Rd., #5
City: Anchorage State: | AK ZIP: 199515

Section 2 - Certification

| certify that | have met the public notice requirement set forth under 3 AAC 306.025(b)(1) by posting a copy of my application for the
following 10-day period at the location of the proposed licensed premises and at the following conspicuous location in the area of the
proposed premises:

Y = 5 1R B = OB
Start Date: ‘.7) = o = D 7 LP End Date: C gd T Gl LC LL[
oy i - — __ - ; e
Other conspicuous location: %'3 | 6, g}*‘“ \ Q’[,’(’_,! S! F—) (7 (Gﬁf\(',\, 10(&_%{A' M, b 2316
| hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete application,

and | know the full content thereof. | declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or other documents
submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any ite ponse in this application, or

/

== Notary Public | - L
Sighatured s ROWENA KEHR sighatlire of Notary Public

State of Alaska \0/ //
% uld \ O8-3 | Commission No.ygh u g)%gnr for the State of ﬂ; 4

My Commission Expires

Printed name of licensee

My commission expires: G{

Subscribed and sworn to before me th% day o é’”é .

[Form MJ-07] (rev 3/24/2022) Pagelof1
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Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office

550 W 7! Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
https:/fwww.commerce.alaska.goviweb/amco

Alaska Marijuana Control Board Fhone:907.268:0250

Cover Sheet for Marijuana Establishment Applications

What is this form?

This cover sheet must be completed and submitted any time a document, payment, or other marijuana establishment application item is
emailed, mailed, or hand-delivered to AMCO's main office.

Items that are submitted without this page will be returned in the manner in which they were received.

Section 1 — Establishment Information

Enter information for the licensed business.

License Type: Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility License Number: 11778
Name of Business: | Old School & Buffie, LLC
Physical Address: 10263 Nigh Rd., #5, Anchorage, AK 99515

Section 2 — Attached Items

List all documents, payments, and other items that are being submitted along with this page.

Submitting Payment? | (] Yes No

O New Application Transfer Application [ Renewal Application
[ Other (specify):

Included Documents: | _\]).09: Statement of Financial Interest

This is for a:






‘Alcokol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7'h Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 89501
marijuana.licénsing@alaska.gov
hups://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/zmco
Phone: 907.269,0350
Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Form MIJ-09: Statement of Financial Interest

Why is this form needed?

A statement of financial interest completed by each proposed licensee {as defined in 3. AAC306.020(b)(2)) is required for all marijuana
establishment license applications, per 3 AAC 30:6.'020(_b)(,4), A person o,ther_ than a licensee maynot ha\}e' direct oriindirect financial
interest (as defined in 3 AAC 306.015{e)(1)) in the business for which z marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC
306.015{a).

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office by each proposed licensee before any license
application will be considered complete.

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license application.

Licerisee: Old School & 'B‘Uf.ﬁe, LLC License Number: (11778

License Type: Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility

Doing Business As:  |O|d School & Buffie, LLC

PremisesAddress:  |10263 Nigh Road, #5

City: Ancho_ra'ge | State: |AK zZIP:  [99515

Enter information forthe individual licensee.

Name: Buffie Jones

Title: Owner

[Form MJ-09] {rev 3/2/2022) Pagaiof2






Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7" Avenue, Suite'1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

maruuana |lCEn Iﬂg!@ aska EOV

s/ fwiww.commerce.alaska.gov/web/ameo
Phone: 907.269.0350

Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Form MIJ-09: Statement of Financial Interest

You must be able to certify the statements below. Read the following and then sign your initials in the boxes to the. right: initials

F._certify that no person other than a proposed licensee listed.on my marijuana éstablishment-[iceﬁse'a_ppiicatio'n:h’as a
direct or indirect financial interest, as déefiried in 3 AAC 306.015(e}{1), in the business for which a marijuana establishment
license is heirg applied for.

[further certify that-any ownership change shall be reported to the board as required under 3 AAC 306.040.

| understand.that my fingerprints will be used to check the criminal histary recerds of the Federal Bureau of Investigation
{FBI), and.that | have the opportunity to complete or challenge the accuracy of the inforimation contained in the FB
identification record,

The procedures for obtaining g change, correction, or updating an FBI identification record are set forth in Title 28, CFR,
16.34.

| hereby certify that { am the person hergin named and subscribing to this application and that | have read thé complete
application, and | know the full content thereof, I dectare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or
other documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation.of any item o
response in this appilcaticn, orany attachment, or documents to support this application, i3 sufficient grounds for denying
or revoking a licenise/permit. | furthiér understand that it is'a Class A mifsdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify
“an-application and commit the crime of unswarn falsification.

P Vows

Prmted name of licensee

i

[Form mi-09} (rev 3/2/7022) Page 2 of 2











Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

https:

Marijuana Establishment
Form MJ-17c: License Transfer Application

Why is this form needed?

550 W 7*" Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
marijuana.licensing@alaska gov
mm laska.gov/wi mco
Phone: 907.269.0350

This form must be used to apply for a transfer of ownership to another person and/or location of a marijuana establishment license

under 3 AAC 306.045 and 3 AAC 306.046. This transfer a
along with all necessary supplemental documents and f
transfer of ownership, including a change that affects the controlling interest of an entity,

Marijuana Control Board.

Please note that licensees seeking to change controlli
completed copy of this form and the required supple

Section 1 - Transferor Information
Enter information for the current licensee and licensed establishment.

pplication must be completed and submitted to AMCQ’s Anchorage office,
ees listed in Form MJ-17b: License Transfer Application Checldist, before a
and/or location will be considered by the

ng interest of an entity that owns multiple licenses must submit a separate
mental documents and fees for each license.

Licensee (from): Old School & Buffie, LLC License Number: | 11778

License Type: Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility

Doing Business As: OLD SCHOOL & BUFFIE, LLC

Premises Address: 10263 Nigh Road #5

City: Anchorage State: | Alaska | 2IP: | 99515
Email; oldsklbuffiellc@gmail.com

Local Government: Bayshore/Klatt

D Regular ownership transfer Transfer of controlling interest in the licensed entity I:I Transfer of location

Section 2 - Transferee Information

Enter information for the new applicant/location seeking to be licensed. The business license # should be issued for the DBA listed
below, and held by the transferee.

{Skip if you are not changing
location)s

Licensee (to): Old School & Buffie, LLC Alaska Entity # | 10037324
Mailing Address: 4129 Lana Court
City: Anchorage State: AK ZIP: | 99508
Doing Business As: Old School & Buffie

New Premises Address

City (skip If you are not
changing location):

Local Government (skip if

you are not changing location):

State of AK Business License #: | 1034850 Business Phone: |907-341-9959
Designated Licensee (a licensee who will be the main contact): Buffie Jones
Contact Email: buffie0072@gmail.com Phone # 907-341-9959

[Form MI-17¢] (rev 1/11/2023)

Page1of4






S .
A?A Mco = Alaska Marijuana Control Board

e FOrm MI-17c: License Transfer Application

Section 3 -~ Entity Ownership Information

This section must be completed by any entity, including a corporation, limited liability company (LLC), partnership, or limited
partnership, that is applying for a license. Sole proprietors should skip to Section 4. If any entity official is another entity, you must
include the AK Entity # of that entity in the Entity Official Name field, attach a separate completed copy of this page that breaks down
the ownership information for that entity, and submit the supplemental documents and fingerprint fees listed on Form MJ-17b
required for each individual entity official. Entity documents must be submitted for each entity listed on this form.

If more space is needed, please attach additional completed copies of this page.

e Ifthe applicant is a corporation, list each officer or director, and owner of any of the corporation’s stock.

¢ Ifthe applicant is a limited liabilitv company, list each member holding any ownership interest and each monager.

e [fthe applicantisa parinership or limited partnership, list each partner holding any interest and each general partner.

Entity Official Name: | Buffie Jones

Title(s): President Phone: 1907-341-9959 | %Owned: (100
Email: buffie0072@gmail.com

Mailing Address: 4129 Lana Court

City: Anchorage State: | AK ZIP: 199508
Entity Official Name:

Title(s): Phone: % Owned:

Email:

Mailing Address:

City: State: ZIP:
Entity Official Name:

Title(s): Phone: % Owned:
Email:

Mailing Address:

City: State: ZIP:

Entity Official Name:

Title(s): Phone: % Owned:

Email:

Mailing Address:

City: State: ZIP:
Entity Official Name:

Title(s): Phone: % Owned:
Email:

Mailing Address:

City: | State: ZIP:

P e e ————— B e “
[Form MJ-17c] (rev 1/11/2023) Page20f4






' co“”c Alaska Marijuana Control Board

AMCO |
~aet FOrm MJ-17c: License Transfer Application

Section 7 - Transferor Certifications

Additional copies of this page may be attached, as needed, for the controlling interest of the current licensee to be represented

I hereby certify that the undersigned represents a controlling interest of the current licensee. | additionally certify that |, as the
current licensee (either the sole proprietor or the controlling interest of the currently licensed entity) approve of the transfer of this
license, and that the information on this form is true, correct, and complete. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation
of any item or response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for
denying or revoking a license/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to falsify

an application and commit the crime of unswarn falsification.

&Qﬂ_ ---------- (yg:% Signature of Ngyary Public d
= w0Z
t\ahsfe r 'EE' i { Ny qu Wi’w Blic in and for the State of /-:V all4 .
Buﬁ’ie e Jones ":—::t-;"-,PUBL i N
: Z A C' s &  Mycommission expires: 23/2023
Printed name of transferor %‘7 ________ @
----- ‘}E fore me this !ﬂ day of 20 2{_
i'g”f?;u it ¥

Signature of Notary Public

Notary Public in and for the State of

Signature of transferor
My commission expires:

Printed name of transferor
day of , 20

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

Signature of Notary Public

Notary Public in and for the State of

Signature of transferor

My commission expires:

, 20

Printed name of transferor
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of

Page4 of4

=
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%  Alaska Marijuana Control Board

AMCO
~me FOrM MI-17c: License Transfer Application
Section 4 - Other Licenses
Ownership and financial interest in other marijuana establishments: Yes No
Does any representative or owner named as a transferee in this application have any direct or indirect D

financial interest in any other marijuana establishment that is licensed in Alaska?

If “Yes”, disclose which individual(s) has the financial interest, which license number(s), and license type(s):

Section 5§ - Authorization

Communication with AMCO staff: Yes No

Does any person other than a licensee named in this application have authority to discuss this license with l:l
AMCO staff?

If “Yes”, disclose the name of the individual and the reason for this authorization:

Darryl L. Thompson, Esq.
Section 6 - Transferee Certifications

Read the line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of the statement: Initials
| certify that all proposed licensees (as defined in 3 AAC 306.020) have been listed on this application. ' BSJ
Completed copies of all required documents and fees listed on Form MJ-17b are attached to this form. BSJ:

| certify that | understand that providing a false statement on this form or any other form provided by AMCO is grounds for BSJ
rejection or denial of this application or revocation of any license issued.

| agree to provide all information required by the Marijuana Control Board in support of this application. BSJ

| hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete
application, and | know the fuil content thereof. | declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or other BSJ
documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any itern or response

in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying or revoking

a license/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeano&@ﬂﬂﬂ Statutg 11.56.210 to falsify

§
M

appliic e crime of unsworn falsification. \\::\\‘\\:‘;Q,OPY Lg . ;
— ] B osfy public U
&hr ke S/ NOTARY eureof
Buffie ’%*:_-’mw.mgforthe ate of gﬂﬂ [k O = 2?,
—k e (p‘.. ..,‘ P . : g
Printed name of transferee ’/%,/‘ ,..--}_c;‘“'?:@“’mmﬁs'o"' expires: JQ /23 /

P
Subscribed and ?@%ﬁﬁ!ﬁﬁfﬁ‘ﬁe this_{9 day of M_ 20_ 7.

[Form Mi-17¢] (rev 1/11/2023) 11778 V' pagesofa







Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

. marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
Alaska Mar“uana Control Board https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

Phgne: 907.269.0350

Form MJ-17d: Unaltered Operating Plan and/or Premises

Diagram Form
%

Why is this form needed?

This operating plan and/or diagram form is required to be submitted by the transferee for any marijuana establishment transfer
license application where the transferee is not making changes to the operating plan and/or premises diagram approved by the
Marijuana Control Board, in the course of the transfer application, per 3 AAC 306.045(e). By completing this form you are certifying
that no changes will be made to the operating plan and/or premises diagram that have been previously submitted and approved
for this license. This form replaces the information required by regulations 3 AAC 306.020(b)(8), 3 AAC 306.020(c), 3 AAC
306.315(2), 3 AAC 306.420, 3 AAC 306.520(2) and (3), and 3 AAC 306.615 if no changes are being made to your operating plan or
diagram during the transfer.

Section 1 - Establishment Information

Enter information for the business seeking to be licensed, as identified on the license transfer application.

New Licensee:  |Old School & Buffie, LLC License Number: (11778

License Type: Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility

Doing Business As:  |Old School & Buffie, LLC

PremisesAddress: 110263 NIgh Road, #5

City: Anchorage State: |AK ZIP: 199515

Section 2 - Certification

You must be able to certify at least one of the statements below. Read the following and then sign your initials in the
applicable box(es) to the right: Initials

If the above statement is certified you will not be required to submit forms MJ-01 and MJ-03, MJ-04, MJ-05 or MJ-06.

| certify that there will be no changes to the operating plan for this license. @

| certify that there will be no changes to the premises diagram for this license.

If the above statement is certified, you will not be required to submit form MJ-02.

| hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete
application, and | know the full content thereof. | declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or
other documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or
response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying
or revoking a license/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under AlaskaStatute 11.56.210 to falsify
an application and commit the crime of unsworn falsification.

1] -~
Bu&%—c J oS W4
Printed name of transferee ignatu fe ee\B

[Form MI-17d] (rev 3/24/2022) Pagelof1







Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W 71" Avenue, Suite 1600

&#@J&% Anchorage, AK 89501

marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

hﬂpS:HWWW.OOI'I lmarce.alaska.govhvebfamco
\ E 4 F | |

Alaska Marijuana Control Board PRARSRIE.ZR0a5
1% op ars

_ Cover Sheet for Marijuana Establishment Applications

What is this form?

This cover sheet must be completed and submitted any time a document, payment, or other marijuana establishment application item is
emailed, mailed, or hand-delivered to AMCO's main office.

Items that are submitted without this page will be returned in the manner in which they were received.

Section 1 — Establishment Information

Enter information for the licensed business.

License Type: Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility License Number: |11778
Name of Business: | Old School & Buffie, LLC
Physical Address: 10263 Nigh Rd., #5, Anchorage, AK 99515

Section 2 — Attached Items

List all documents, payments, and other items that are being submitted along with this page.

Submitting Payment? | [] Yes No

O New Application Transfer Application [1 Renewal Application
O Other (specify):

Included Documents: | _\]J.19: Creditors Affidavit

This is for a:






MR Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
"‘-%- Ii'{i& 550 W 7" Avenue, Suite 1600

= " Anchorage, AK 99501
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

%,« Alaska Marijuana Control Board

=
y

oges Form MJ-19: Creditors Affidavit -

Why is this form needed?

This form must be completed by the current holder (transferor) of a marijuana establishment license in order to report all debts of
and taxes owed by the business, as required by 3 AAC 306.045(b)(2). The Marijuana Control Board will deny an application for
transfer of a license to another person if the Board finds that the transferor has not paid all debts or taxes arising from the operation
of the licensed business, unless the transferor gives security for the payment of the debts or taxes satisfactory to the creditor or
taxing authority, per 3 AAC 306.080(c)(2).

You must submit a completed copy of Form MJ-17c: License Transfer Application to each creditor listed on this form.
This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office before any license transfer application will
be considered complete.

Section 1 — Transferor Information

Enter information for the current licensee and licensed establishment.

Licensee: Old School & Buffie, LLC License Number: 111778

License Type: Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility

Doing Business As: Old School & Buffie, LLC

Premises Address: 10263 Nigh Rd, #5

City: Anchorage State: | Alaska | ZIP: |QQ5(08
Federal Tax ID # / EIN: |527-04-8206

Section 2 - Debts and Taxes Owed

Enter information for each creditor or taxing authority to which debts or taxes are owed. If there are no debts or taxes owed by the
business, write “None” in the first field. You will be required to correct this form if a response of “N/A” is written in any field. Attach
additional pages or documentation as necessary.

Creditor / Taxing Authority Current Valid Email or Mailing Address of Creditor Amount Owed
None

| Ere——— B S —————=T R ———— e ———
[Form MI-19] (rev 3/2/2022) Page10of2






Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

Phone: 907.269.0350
Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Form MJ-19: Creditors Affidavit

Section 3 - Transferor Certifications

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: Initials

; 3 . 2 |
| certify that all debts of the business and all taxes the business owes are listed on Page 1 of this form, and that the contact ‘@
information provided for each creditor is current. -

I certify that | have submitted a completed copy of Form MJ-17¢: License Transfer Application to each creditor listed on
Page 1 of this form.

I'hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete
application, and | know the full content thereof. | declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or
other documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or
response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying
or revoking a license/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.21Q to falsify

an application and commit the crime of unsworn falsification.
i i1/ % 1/4——"‘
l , Signature of Notaryjublic
\\ M a s Notary Public in and for the State of ﬁ/ﬂg%
Printed name of transferor ' /
My commission expires: j ﬁ{a?\r
Subscribed and sworn to before me thidﬁ day of\bﬁz , Zogg.

Notary Public
ROWEN;"‘\A |KEkHl'-%
State of Alaska
ission No.: 210214006
Mg%?mr:ﬁg;?on Expires 2/14/2025

= h

[Form MI-19] (rev 3/24/2022) Page2of2







Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W 71" Avenue, Suite 1600

&#@J&% Anchorage, AK 89501

marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

hﬂpS:HWWW.OOI'I lmarce.alaska.govhvebfamco
\ E 4 F | |

Alaska Marijuana Control Board PRARSRIE.ZR0a5
1% op ars

_ Cover Sheet for Marijuana Establishment Applications

What is this form?

This cover sheet must be completed and submitted any time a document, payment, or other marijuana establishment application item is
emailed, mailed, or hand-delivered to AMCO's main office.

Items that are submitted without this page will be returned in the manner in which they were received.

Section 1 — Establishment Information

Enter information for the licensed business.

License Type: Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility License Number: |11778
Name of Business: | Old School & Buffie, LLC
Physical Address: 10263 Nigh Rd., #5, Anchorage, AK 99515

Section 2 — Attached Items

List all documents, payments, and other items that are being submitted along with this page.

Submitting Payment? | [] Yes No

O New Application Transfer Application [1 Renewal Application
O Other (specify):

Included Documents: | _\]J.19: Creditors Affidavit

This is for a:






MR Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
"‘-%- Ii'{i& 550 W 7" Avenue, Suite 1600

= " Anchorage, AK 99501
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov

https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco
Phone: 907.269.0350

%,« Alaska Marijuana Control Board

=
y

oges Form MJ-19: Creditors Affidavit -

Why is this form needed?

This form must be completed by the current holder (transferor) of a marijuana establishment license in order to report all debts of
and taxes owed by the business, as required by 3 AAC 306.045(b)(2). The Marijuana Control Board will deny an application for
transfer of a license to another person if the Board finds that the transferor has not paid all debts or taxes arising from the operation
of the licensed business, unless the transferor gives security for the payment of the debts or taxes satisfactory to the creditor or
taxing authority, per 3 AAC 306.080(c)(2).

You must submit a completed copy of Form MJ-17c: License Transfer Application to each creditor listed on this form.
This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO’s Anchorage office before any license transfer application will
be considered complete.

Section 1 — Transferor Information

Enter information for the current licensee and licensed establishment.

Licensee: Old School & Buffie, LLC License Number: 111778

License Type: Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility

Doing Business As: Old School & Buffie, LLC

Premises Address: 10263 Nigh Rd, #5

City: Anchorage State: | Alaska | ZIP: |QQ5(08
Federal Tax ID # / EIN: |527-04-8206

Section 2 - Debts and Taxes Owed

Enter information for each creditor or taxing authority to which debts or taxes are owed. If there are no debts or taxes owed by the
business, write “None” in the first field. You will be required to correct this form if a response of “N/A” is written in any field. Attach
additional pages or documentation as necessary.

Creditor / Taxing Authority Current Valid Email or Mailing Address of Creditor Amount Owed
None

| Ere——— B S —————=T R ———— e ———
[Form MI-19] (rev 3/2/2022) Page10of2






Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amco

Phone: 907.269.0350
Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Form MJ-19: Creditors Affidavit

Section 3 - Transferor Certifications

Read each line below, and then sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement: Initials

; 3 . 2 |
| certify that all debts of the business and all taxes the business owes are listed on Page 1 of this form, and that the contact ‘@
information provided for each creditor is current. -

I certify that | have submitted a completed copy of Form MJ-17¢: License Transfer Application to each creditor listed on
Page 1 of this form.

I'hereby certify that | am the person herein named and subscribing to this application and that | have read the complete
application, and | know the full content thereof. | declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or
other documents submitted are true and correct. | understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or
response in this application, or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying
or revoking a license/permit. | further understand that it is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.21Q to falsify

an application and commit the crime of unsworn falsification.
i i1/ % 1/4——"‘
l , Signature of Notaryjublic
\\ M a s Notary Public in and for the State of ﬁ/ﬂg%
Printed name of transferor ' /
My commission expires: j ﬁ{a?\r
Subscribed and sworn to before me thidﬁ day of\bﬁz , Zogg.

Notary Public
ROWEN;"‘\A |KEkHl'-%
State of Alaska
ission No.: 210214006
Mg%?mr:ﬁg;?on Expires 2/14/2025

= h

[Form MI-19] (rev 3/24/2022) Page2of2







Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office

550 W 7 Avenue, Suite 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501
marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov
hitps:/iwww.commerce.alaska.goviweblamco

Alaska Marijuana Control Board Phone: 807.269.0350

Cover Sheet for Marijuana Establishment Applications

What is this form?

This cover sheet must be completed and submitted any time a document, payment, or other marijuana establishment application item is
emailed, mailed, or hand-delivered to AMCO's main office.

Items that are submitted without this page will be returned in the manner in which they were received.

Section 1 — Establishment Information

Enter information for the licensed business.

License Type: Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility License Number: (11778
Name of Business: | Old School & Buffie, LLC
Physical Address: 10263 Nigh Rd., #5, Anchorage, AK 99515

Section 2 — Attached Items

List all documents, payments, and other items that are being submitted along with this page.

Submitting Payment? | [] Yes No
0 New Application Transfer Application [ Renewal Application
[ Other (specify):

Included Documents: -Entity Documents:

1) Operating Agreement - Original (Plan to keep agreement as it is and only
change name of member)

2) Copy of License Details from Division of Corporations, Business &
Professional Licensing website

This is for a:
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snoh case, the allocation of Met Profits or Lusses s ihe disiribytivn ofasests oa dissecigtion o
dissoition witl be agjusted sendingte,

Ay advance of soney 1o the Company by sny iesalyes inétesss of the amgunts pryvided for in
s Ageeomars or stibsequently agresd T, wik be dosried o detdus from the Company et
thaim azy increase in the Capital Contibution of dic Member. Thls inbility witberepald sl -
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1%,

19,

20,

21
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interest ot such rales and Hmes W be detemnined by & mindir of t jvisabars. T liditior widl
Aot entithe the landing Member o any trevedsed shues of e Compesy's mrofite nov o & gresier
volng power. Repiyment of such dalds will Fave peioeily over any ofier sasssents o Members,

A hdividos] paphal appount (fhe "Capitnl Azcoust™ witt be fodniined Sar cach Wember and
sy Fnitta] Contribunions wiil bo prashed o 145 ercount. Any Addidond] Comibuinus mada by
sty Sl willbe coedited 1o thas Merober's indlvidysd Capital Aomouar

: sayubie 1w agy Member on divir agresd
Lipiied Coniribuwtion intlgsive of any sgreed Additonal Contributions.

e,

Menageraent af'this Cormpany 3 vested it e Mermher.

iy the following ndividusls have anshority @ bind the Compary in contant: Biffie Jonss-
Business Manager
Comzron Kulile- Apprentice Howlouliuriat,

Doty i Loty

Witle s peesom 5 2 Member of the Company, 258 o 4 pasiod o 1 leasT ame year afler dhat
FRtin coues o be o Mamber, that persan w2 not sary on, ot pistitipate in, 4 stmiler bosiness
w0 the husiness of the Company within &y el n.bu el wene esssinhes oz contemplaed
By the Company Safhre or during that persan®s tenurs ss Member,

Doty i Devate Time

ol blember will devels such Gme snd atention t ha by of the Company as she majoricy
of the Merbess will fom time o time sensGiatly Seternne fiv the Sonduct of the Company'
bisiness,

e bii.‘?ﬁbm 3{%55 )
Whsre the Company sisisle oftan or more Wembes, amezting miny SLstfed by ey Member
peoviding thiat vessonshle ootice tas been given o s aihier Members.
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23

23,

4,

25(

FE)
™

Regiier mentings oF he Meatbers will be held only a5 reqeired.

Exch Mdonrher will havie & singls evyual vote on any maner

Adovission ¢F Now hirmbos
Mo piees Mersers may he sdmitied intd the Company.

Volmisry Witliipewal of s bleminy
A Membsr may ugt withidraw fram the Compeny without the voasinous congest of fhe

TR ,;,-,E?x‘f&mbaa's. F%ﬂ! sk mﬂﬁﬂ?ﬁf}zﬁmmmﬂ 3 B ponsidered amgﬁ}g
dissocinsion snd & breach of this Apreemens. I the event of any sick wongfil dissucloion, the
withdrawing Member will bz lable b renaining Membars for any damages terareed by the
rernalnisg Mesnbess intuding But not fswited 1o the loss of funiee eamings, o

Th valuntery withdrwal of s besbar will have no effect upon he contiEnce ol il
Comprany.

Tt resoging fncimbant o ths witkirawing Member 1o execise s dissociation ia good faith zod
o iz vy preseat of St herm dous to the remalming Muatbire as & result of the

withdraval

Inyolumery Wikbawel of s Member
Events fetding 1o die involuntary withdmwsl of & Member from the Comsparry will insluds tat
nat be Hralted 19 deuth of @ WMember: Irkor mental innipacineg hember disbility provening

i
rmmnmlz,'m%fﬁﬁ os i the: Company; Membas incompetence; breach of fijusiary deles by
Aenuher; criminst oorviction of & Mwsabu Spacatitn of Ta sgains a b or ¢ legal
Tudgment againa a Member dar can repsonabiy be axpasted W being tho bishisss o sosletsd

cepuation of ths Company bito dissepuee. Sxpuliin of & Member czn also oot en applicatios

by the Campany s anather Memwber, whers it has been Judicilly deteconned that e bicanss
tras eapageit i wrongFul condust Gt edversely ant satertally fikets G Tompany's Ieioess;
hes willfilly v persisienily oommitied 4 material breach of this Agresment or of aduty vl
the Company ot to the nther Mewbars; or bis esgaged it eonduct releting te s Compeny's
bustness that miabies it not neasonably prastcable to carry o the business vith the Merber,






23,

al.

33,

Had
#

The Sesodunacy withsbmwst of o Musiser will haveno eifstusen ine sonflmvuace of ihe

.

Lilsgsciafion of 8 M

Where the Compaay comsists 0T twe or more Membirs, i ths event of /e 2 volertery o
‘et whinloand of o v Bovhier, 1P the remedndng Membent eleer s pirohass thy Interes) of
the withifrewing Member, e reosiuliy Meabers will fmrve writen i i
inchedtog the purchase prive w1l smethed s whadule of prymen For e witdrawing Membar's
anresls, mponthe withdrawing ember, their executor, admnisiaton, wosies, ositee e
sriosgas fduedacl within 4 reesomeble pariod after aeqiiving knowledge of he changs in

cirematerss o e effooted Member,

Waltating e Jiseri ptlon will be determined as desadbed In the Walsazon of berest serton. o7
this Agresment,

Any ranmining Mizabéss setabn the deht b seek damrees Fom & dissociatat kember where the
digsociaton resolted Fom o matickous o eelming ser by the dissosisted Mermber or where e

dlesgiciated Momberhad brgached treir Fidtrineg diedy v the Cosipany or wats in levach of this

Apteerieat or had sded inia way that souks feasonably be foceseen 1o bring hanm oe damsse n
the Compriry &ty the repnteditin of the Company,

A dissoiniad Member will only bave Habdiity for Company 54 stione thet wer fnosred dutng
fats teeets Mo Os dissozietlon of' e Mamber, the Company will premare, fle, sorve, and
piibdisk all nostees renuived by Jew fo protect the dissociated Mesber Fom lissiliy for fitore

Company shifgatons.

Where any remisaicg Membecs have punhaged the ineregt of 2 digsoeisted Mensber, the
petrliaeg ancusnt il o patd In il but withoet interest withis 90 days of the date of
widdriwet, The Company will setadn erelusTve sighits i se of the trads mume and T aame and
2 vefeted bitand @ud modte! naties nfthe Company,

Where (he Compuny consists of fwe 0T more hissabers, i ihe sventibat o Membays Tnterest in
e Cornpany 15 or Wil be sols, dire totny vemsen, the emining Members will iavew dplial
fisst pupchiese 5T Mewbars Tt
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37

38?

3.

43,

Asgigent of interast

Tt ires sviive ok o viomnbes’s knerest in the company I tranafesrod or assiuned ue tho resiit sf e
sove gederor Operason of § 2w, the tuskes in banlsupiey or ather persait uequiring that’
Membars Tatevasis in the Company will onty v it beales’s seonamic tiahes and imeses’s
amd Al st aonitive &ny ol fiokts of fhet bdsaber prbe admitred ds 3 Member oF the Coeepeay
ar have the faiil % exercise Sy mamgerent 47 voMLS leresss,

SPeination of Piorns

Whers the Compiny consiats of twe oF mors Members, 3 bientber's fnncinl interest in the
Crrpaay will be i proporiion o their Cepita! Contibetions, inclosive of any Addiflons] Capiied
Lonrdbutions,

In the shsencs of 4 Witk apEemeTk setiag & vilus, thie valie ol the Tormpany will be besed oa
ke Sxie market valie sppriss] of afi Company asseis (fess nbilities) deommined ia apcodancs
with generslly accapted atooiating principles (GAAF), This gppraisel will be cnndiscted by an
tndppendent acopinting frm agreed io By 4% Wipmbexs, An apgratses will 5o appoined witkine
rezsoanble perdad of the dane of withdravesl o dizsolution, The msuls af e appiatest wit be
hinding on gl Memibers.

Mo allowenes with be made for growill, trede name, Fatents oo ol imtanpible assels; edoe®
yhega those asseis tave baen reflectad on the Company books fmmadigtely wlos o valvatinn

Dizsolulion

Fhe Compans tey be dissuived by o unanimous vors of the Miznkaes. The Company vl slsa b
dEsanived bt the goorvence of events specified In (he-Ack.

Upon Distolution of the Campany sad fzpisaton of Coupady gresty, s afier pevment of ail
sefling costs snd exsensps, th Byenkelor wilt Sstrilite the Comgany 85510 e following
grongs erconding o the followdng onder of oty

a  insafisfhction of Hakilities to sreditorn exsepe Compazy obligetions io.clicenl bfmmbars

b, insafisfecton of Company debr elligaseas i siwent Riemhoes; and then

2 1o the Membsr.
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43
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- Recandy

The Company vl 8t 2}l Gmes malninin sctrsts recods of the ollowing:

® Iafteowstion cegerding fhe sams oF the business 254 the fneneisl condition.of e
Comuany.

v Acopy of the Cormparee fiderst, slate, 0 lochd income tes fov 5ooh year, prosepily after
beroming svailably,

&, Weme agd tast known business, residentil, of mailing sddmes of eack: amban. swell as
tior idie thud peeson betame a Mermber.

d.  Acopyolthis Ausement eod ony articles or cerificate of Srmaticn, $5 vl av all
mivriimients, togsber Wit any exeenied copliss of oy wiitlen powers of stomey purszent
s whish this Agresment, articlevor cerifioate, ans any dmeridments heve heen sepulsd,

¢ 'Theossh, property, and sarvices contsiized o e Counpany by tagh Megibor, nlong wiss
& deseriprion & value, mwt any contributions tht hove been sered 1o be vide fa ihe
Tudrg

Each Member has the right to damand, whlin a reespagiie petied of' Time, 2 copy ofany of e
by dactemients for say ppsse reasonzby retated to their iitwest a5 4 bipmber of the
Lasnpiy, st el expense,

Eoghs of Actount.
Asowthts pd o isglele books pfteoount of ihe wansectians of e Con iparty Wit bn kept i
acs:a:ﬂanﬂe witﬁ penerelly ooemed atcounting crhicksles FGAAET wont i ol vozsonslile times

51 b wnatlatile o apen mapes oy wyd examingtion hy suy aleitniter. T Sk and wamds
A gy wil] seflect all the Cowmpanys tenesctiong apd will be iperopriete sl adegeate
i iz business conduswd by e.ﬂﬁ_c‘mﬂgﬁ}?.

By

au:hdriz.-::isgmtm AR uf’ the Cu;mp:mg. 73 app.--é‘-ﬁ;..:
Coempany: Vads w1 ha ekl T The naee of the Company 12
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A6,

e
i

¢,

51.

of any sther parson or emity.

Any of fiie Mentiers will have e right 1o request s audit of the Caingany books, The cost of
thie awdil Wil b= home by the Compamy. The midit will be perfoomed by ex ssootaticg Tiom
argantshle to il the héembers, Mol more the oos {1} audic will be requined by sy or eff of the
Membaee for any Gsed Yok

This Comprny s intesdod to be mepted 48 @ diseganded entity, for the purposes of Federal snd
Siate: Encome Tex.

Az 500 55 prectizble sSnr the close of sach fiscat year, the Compapy will fumish t each
Hiembes &n annusl repast showing 2 full and complete seecunt of the sandidon of the Tompeny
Tneluding ot infossaion o3 wiit Henposimayy for the propasstion of exch Merber's invomz o7
prher i petmss. This reprt will onede of 5o least

& & copyof fe Company's federsl income i tefimns for (et Saeal year.
& Ineome ghhttmea.
Ceodvnll

The gaﬁﬁmn of the Cormpany w1l be sszeseed ot 2o amount 10 be dewnained by spprdsal iing
geriomally sesepics arecenting principles (GAAR).

Ttes Memsers subrilt to the hatsdiciion of the ecuris of the State of Alssky fhr the enftcemant of
1 Agreemant o aay artiation pverd or decislon adsing from this Agpetreent.

Feoree Iéniums

A Member will ba e of liability to the Company wibore Uiz Member is preventad from
exeturing theic obtigations under this Agresmiat it whols as in past e o e mgjiuse, such e
axethnpiake, typhoon, flood, Tire, and var oz iy oiher unfboeseen a7 unconmolliole svert vl
the Membet s copumUiieated the circusstaiics of hie eveat o any 2ud all otiier Membarm ond
winere the Member bas taken any snad all sprioprien: action 1o satisly [ds duliey and obligations ts
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she Company w10 mitigate fie «eets af tie svent

Soflides Ay
No M‘emﬁeﬁmﬁyi&my‘aﬁiu-mmmtﬁﬁn lis Agrarmnnt,

Mo Mermer may permil, intealinally o urtindentéonally, the dssipmment of aprass, implisd or
apierent authondty 1o 2 duad pariy shat iz o o sdermiber of ihe {uoapany.

Mo Wiember may do any act thal woul make ftimgosdhle g cerry o the crdinery buginessof
the Compaty.

Ho Member 1w havia the eIgITE o methoric tobind o pbBazte the Comngany K oy extent Wilh
segent o any maner ouiside the nmoded purpose ofthe Campany.

o Membar ihey confiss & jdgment raainst this Compiny,

Ary violarion of the above forbitden acts will ba desmed an fgvolutary Withdrawal ang g b
ireatnd seconiingly by the remaining Members,

Indenmifopion

isbers ) B indemnified and hedd hargilase by b Comprny fiem wd spsinst soy snd
Ml widims ol emy nupurs, whatsosesr, asizing outof o Member's perticipation ln Company ~Tzirs,
A Mlarater willnp beentitled to indemoifisation woder this section for Sabillty avising ou of
gross veghigenve or wilfu? missondurt pf e Sember or the breses by the Member of any
grovisions 67 this Agreement,

Lahiliy

A Jluinber m'any";amﬁiaycaﬁili not g linkle & the Qomplay o io any ether Mesmber for By
sitistaks of aaroy ia Judgment or for aty net o= amission befioved fi el bl 1o B withibe The
sarsge oo sutbority conferred oy implied by i Syt or e Company. The Menber o
smghuyer Wil belistde oaly forsny and b aots end ormissicns invielving i yional wrcriining,

Sizhiity nsomese
The Comping may o fnsuminoe on bl 5T any ilmbor, yitayes, ageator other parson
esgngel By fhe hisiness inserest of flie Compeny agsins: sty uitiny ansered agsdost Hem oz
e by them whtile sting in goud faith an eel€of tis ¢ gy,
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140 faugrenon

The Crmpuns witl bave e vight o acqvive e Teuranes oo the fves of any orall of the
Manbars, vhangver 11l Jesmed fepessary Yy the Campany. Zath Maither 9l cauperals fialdy
vebth the Cotopany v obisinias any such policies of (if2 insuranes.

Arpgndoun ol BT
No amendment or inadifitation of this Agrement will be valld or effbciive undass in writing amd
ﬂ@&d by dll arabers.

Trder ta Comuany Provany
Piddeto alf Competsy gzr'{:p_ry will remaies in the cameof the Comipany. Wb Membar o group af
Rienabers will heve any envnership iterest In Company prapeny e wholy o in part,

Mselleons
T'm:smzmessc:semt&sﬁgmmm

This Agresmeat sy be execated it courtepuits

Heatlings arednseried Tor the converdonce of the Members anly end srrmot (0 be considered.
whin Intespriting this Agreament, Wirds in the singilar mean and inckuds the plurt and vice
varse. Waords Inthe sesculios prader includs the feminine gender and vice verss. Wordswa
naunel geodsr tnckuds e inasculing gender md the Rminine greder and viee verss,

Ty tenay, covERant, conditfon af provigion of Siis Agresmment i3 keld by weourt of compatent
furfediciion fo be fovalid, veld ar unenforcenile, i & the Members' intsat dmesoch provision e
redyced i1 stops by S cowt anly to the exteal dusmmad nacessary by that court ko tander tie
provision seazonvhie and enforashils and the remsinder ol ¥he provigions of this Agresmant will
inno vy b fFesled, fnpnved arinvatidoed 25 o reqult.

This Apreement conains the eatiee agreemen betwesn the Members, Adl negatstions and
undarstunttives have bezs included In thiy Agtesment. Siplements of represeniations thal may
‘have been magde hy any bizaber duting the nxmatintion stagss oF Ty Agremment, mey iz some
Wiy be nvonsizrans withthis Saal writes Agreement. A sueh tennants bivs niv foree oreffot
invespect to Hhis Apresment, Gnly the swritien Eress of shis Agrecrmsnt will bind hedMuckers.
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This Apreemens sl the i and conditivng romiginnd in this Agveement apply tosodare
siding uponeach dicaiber's suocessoes, assigas, sxecutaes, administatons, Seusfiieden, tad
segresentaffies.

Ay notices of tellvery seruired hars vt be denoed sompieted whin hand-deliverss, detivered
Eﬂ‘:l’ BEERL, OT B8VEN (?} ﬂu‘}.}‘S aﬁﬁrhc“mg;;taeed i __i%}e.-pﬂs;f’ TOSIags ﬂmﬂtﬂ, 7 ﬁﬁﬁém‘h&aﬁ‘ atthe
silesses conitned In this Agrenment or 13 the Iembers may Yurer designnte in writing,

Allafthe fights, remedies snd b arovided by Ois Agresmens will be cumulatve ad <4l

bt b exstusive of ey ather sych sghte, Tomadies end boreditm adtneed by law

+{payE:

D TG LIA
Fer ihie purpose of this Agresmeniy, the Fallowing tarms are defined as follyws:

& "Addifionat Contribution™ wens Cipitz: Contribitions, ofier than Initlal Contribitiess,
mde By Mambera e the Cotnpany:

& "Capli Contribudnn® moezns She iink amonnt of cash, propesty, er services contzibaed 1
the Company by any omeNew bas.

L3

"Distributions” menns 2 payuieot of Company profis to the Members,

d. Mridtia Contsibation” sesus the indital Capinl Cuatsibutions mzd® by agy Member in

et am haterstin the Comipang.

e "Meubers Inireests” means the Member's eollentive eighis, inehoding butnot Hrtited 1o,
the Member's right to suie T poisite, Mader's daiito o share of Cnmpany asgets on
disentution af the Company, Mesmber's vatng sighis, and Menbers sights to pasticiie in

e rsragarment of the Coimpany.

£ "WetProfitsor Losses™ maans the niet pi s e osses of the Compiny as daermingd b
peaeslly sonrpted socounting peinciples (GA AR

g “ipenston of Lew" eewis ciins ar dutiss thel ate cascpan o patty b e law, witok
any gl o apreement 1t past of the individial, incloding, e oo B! 0, as
asipasient for the bersfiusd creditors, & divores, or 8 tanskrepicy.
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“Frincipat Ofice” means the office whather inside or owside the Stare of Alasis where the
exetuEve or management of the Company malnrsds deir primay offiss,

j-l

i oting Members* means the Menthers wia belong to e membesship cluss dat hes votlag

yowes, Whess theve is only ana plezs of Membets, then thoss Members constiute the
Voring Wembess.

B WETHESS WHERSOF the Member has duly afficed their vignaters snder hand and see] e this 19
dey of Apail, 2017,

SN, SRALED, 430 DELIVERSED
in the predencs o

F 1 : - &ﬁ
Witness: @@-‘ (S Fflagdaa

: P -t i.g“ u"} h;e
Witness Warte: 4 e St ey vy

iichael Mg {%‘g"ﬁhﬁ} {"1

PRI T Lo Dugte aonkh






Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development
DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS, BUSINESS &
PROFESSIONAL LICENSING

State of Alaska / Commerce / Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing / Search & Database Download / Business
License / License #1034850

LICENSE DETAILS

License #: 1034850 Print Business License
Business Name: OLD SCHOOL & BUFFIE, LLC
Status: Active
Issue Date: 04/01/2016
Expiration Date: 12/31/2024

Mailing Address: 4129 LANACT
ANCHORAGE, AK 99508

Physical Address: 4129 Lana Ct
Anchorage, AK 99508

Owners

OLD SCHOOL & BUFFIE, LLC

Activities
Professional
Line of Business NAICS License #
11 - Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and 111998 - ALL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS CROP
Hunting FARMING
Endorsements

No Endorsements Found

License Lapse(s)

If this business license lapsed within the last four years the lapsed periods will appear below. Lapsed periods are
the unlicensed period between an expiration date and renewal date.






Start Date End Date
- 1/1/2021 6/18/2021

COPYRIGHT © STATE OF ALASKA - T OF COMMERCE, COM ND ECONOMIC DEV
CONTACT US







Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office

f""’"i'f‘_"“oq, 550 W 71 Avenue, Suite 1600
s Anchorage, 9501
/‘ 7/:"‘\"\’ % \ mariiuana,lioensing@aiaska.guv
(' :‘( ‘y https:/iwww.commerce.alaska.goviweb/amco
L AN y Alaska Marijuana Control Board Phone: 907.269.0350
"“A‘\?ﬂ = = " -

s,/ Cover Sheet for Marijuana Establishment Applications

What is this form?

This cover sheet must be completed and submitted any time a document, payment, or other marijuana establishment application item is
emailed, mailed, or hand-delivered to AMCO's main office.

Iltems that are submitted without this page will be returned in the manner in which they were received.

Section 1 — Establishment Information

Enter information for the licensed business.

License Type: Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility License Number: |11778
Name of Business: | Old School & Buffie, LLC
Physical Address: 10263 Nigh Rd., #5, Anchorage, AK 99515

Section 2 — Attached Items

List all documents, payments, and other items that are being submitted along with this page.

Submitting Payment? | [ Yes No

O New Application Transfer Application [ Renewal Application
[ Other (specify):

Included Documents: | _proof of Possession for Proposed Premises:

1) Lease - New
2) Certificate of Occupancy

This is for a:






LEASE

THIS LEASE is entered into effective this 1% day of July, 2016 (the “Lease™) by and
between John W. Clark and Cassandra M. Shea (“Lessor™), and Buffie Jones, whose address for
all purposes herein is 4129 Lana Court, Anchorage, Alaska 99508 (“Lessee™).

1. Leased Premises. Lessor, for and in consideration of the Rent (as defined
herein), covenants and conditions heréirafter specified to be paid, performed and observed by
Lessee, which are independent, does hereby let, lease and demise tor Lessee, who hereby agtees
to take Unit 5 known warehouse, corisisting of approximately 1250 square feet more or less,
located in that certain real property more particulaily described as;

Lot 4 S2, Wilson Subdivis_itm,. Unit #5 filed in the An_chbrage Recording District,
Third Judicial District, State of Alaska, which is referred to Llereinafter as the
“Léased Prémises™,

Attached hereto as Exhibit A'is a line drawing of the Leased Premises.

2, Rent. The Lessee shall pay in advance, on or before the 1* da_y of each month,
except the first month which shall be paid upon execution of this Lease, rent during the term of
this Lease as follows:

(8)  Rentis'in the amount of Two Thausand Fowr Hundred and Fifiy Dollars
and No Cents ($2,450.00) for each calendar month during the Initial Term of the Lease
(the “Rent™). Except for the Rent for the first month (which is due and payable upon
execution of this Lease), Rent is payable in advance and is due on or before the 1% day of
éach and every month. '

(b)  Rent is payable to DIRECT DEPOSIT ONLY at First National Bank
Alaska; account 3085852463,

(¢) Lessee acknowledges that late payment by Lessee to-Lessor of Rent or
other sums due hereunder will cause Lessor to incur costs not contemplated by this
Lease, the exact amount of which would be extremely difficult and impragctical to
aseertain. Such costs include, but are not limited to- processing and accounting charges
and late charges that may be imposed on Lessor by the terms of any mortgage or trust
deed covering the Leased Premises. Therefore, in the event Lessee should fail fo pay any
installment of Rent or any other sum due hereunder within five (5) days after the date that
such amount-is due, Lessee shall pay to. Lessor as additional Rent a one-time per late
installment late charge equal to five percent (5%) of the rent amount.

(d)  All applications and connections for utility sérvices on the Leased
Premises shall be made:in the name of the Lessee only, and Lessee.
for utility charges as they become due, includifig those for water
and telephone services. =R

Lease
John W. Clark.and Cassandra M. Shea, Lessor
Buffié Joiies, Lessée

Page Lof 17






(&) No temporary interruption or failure of such utilities incident to the
making of repairs, alterations or improvements, or due to accident or ‘strike, or to
maintenance or. conditions or events beyond Lessor’s control shall be deemed an eviction
of Lessee orrelieve Lessee from any of Lessee’s obligations hereurider.

3. Term and Term Extension. The Initial Term of the Lease shall be one (1) year

beginning on the 1* day of July, 2016 and ending on 30th day of June, 2017 (the “Initial
Term™). Possession shall be given by Lessor to the Lessee not later than on the close of-business
(4:00 p.m.) on the 1% day of July, 2016. Lessee may obtain possession prior to the scheduled
commencement date at its discretion, but no earlier than the date of this Lease. In such event,
Rent will be prorated per day based on a.30 day month.

Lease.

(2)  The Lessor hereby grants the Lessee one renewal option to extend the
Lease for an additional three (3) year term at the followin g rental rates:

()  Commencing with the 1% day of July; 2017 and ending on 30t day
of June, 2018, Rent is in the amount of Two Thousand Sixty-Two Dollars and F ifty Cents
(82,062.50) for cach calendar month during the first year of the extended Lease.

(i)  Commencing with the 1% day of July, 2018 and ending on 30th day
of June, 2019, Rent is in the amount of Two Thousand One Hurdred Twenty-Five
Dollars and No Cents ($2,125.00) for each calendar month during the second year of the
extended Lease.

(i)  Commencing with the 1% day of July, 2019 and ending on 30th day
of June, 2020, Rent is. in the amount of Two Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Seven
Dollars and Fifty Cents ($2,187.50) for each calendar month during the third year of the
extended Lease. '

Rent paid during the three (3) year extended term remains due on or before the 1% day of
each and every month.

(b)  If the Lessee wishes to extend the lease. for-the additional three (3) year
term described in Section 3(a) above, the Lessee shall give the Lessor written notice by
December 31, 20186, six (6) months before the expiration of fhe Initial Term. If Lessee i
in breach of any of its obligations pursuant to this Lease, or a default exists under this
Lease, Lessee may not extend the Lease. Lessor may, in its sole discretion, require
Lessee to execute an estoppel certificate (“Estoppel Certificate™ as a condition
precedent to the validity of any Lease extension desired by Lessee. The Estoppel
Certificate shall be in a form acceptable to Lessor-and may include provisions whereby
Lessee certifies. that Lessor is net in breach of its obligations under the Lease and that
Lessee waives any claims for damages, liability, or otherwi ich it-has.or may be able
to assert against Lessor.
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() The terms and provisions of this Lease shall contine. in full force and
effect during any tenewal term except as expressly modified by the Lessor and Lessee in
a sighed writing,

4. Security Deposit. There shall be a sécurity deposit of $2,000.00 (Two Thousand
Dollars and No Cents) to be paid by the Lessee upon execution of this Lease. Tn-the event the
Lessee performs- each and every obligation set forth herein, within thirty (30) days of the end of
the lease term, the deposit shall be refurned to the Lessee without interést.

5. Tenant Improvements. The Lessor shall prepare, at the Lessor’s expense, the
Leased Premises as described in Exhibit B appended hereto. Notwithstanding the foregoing,
Lessee shall be. responsible for the cost -of installing, and for installing the video surveillance
equipment required by applicable laws and regulations.

6. Use. The Leased Premises shall be used only for the business of the Lessee
which generally consists of 4 warehouse and for no 6ther use unless such.use is approved in
writing by Lessor. All uses by Lessee shall be in a safe, careful and proper manner. All uses by
Lessee shall comply with all requirements of all valid laws, ordinances, rules and regulations of
all governmental authorities pertaining to the conduct of Lessee’s business, provided that an
exception will be made for the Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. Section 800 et seq. (the
“CSA™) with respect to'the CSA’s provisions concerning marijuana.

7. Control of Common Areas. All automobile parking areas, driveways, entrances
and exits thereto, and other facilities furnished by Lessor in or riear the main building, including
parking areas, vehicle driveways, loading areas, pedestrian sidewalks and ramps, landscaped
areas and other areas and improvements provided by Lessor for the general use, in common, of
Lessces and customers shall at all times be subject to the exclusive contfol and management of
the Lessor which shall have the right from time to time to establish, modify and enforce
reasonable rules and regulations with respect to all facilities and aréas mentioned in this
paragraph. The Lessor shall have the right to construct, maintain and operate lighting facilities
on all said areas and, front time to time, make changes to the area, location and arrangement of
parking areas and other facilities; to restrict parking by Lessee and its employees to employee
parking -areas; to close temporarily all or any portion of the parking areas; to discourage non-
customer parking; and to do and perform such other acts in and to said areas-as, in the use of
good business judgment, the Lessor shall determine to be advisable, provided that in ho event
shall Lessee’s rights to customer parking in the immediate vicinity of the Leased Premises be
adversely affected.

The. Lessor shall operaté and maintain the common facilities referred fo -above in such
manner as the Lessor, in its sole discretion shall determine from time to fime. Without limiting
the scope of such discretion, the Lessor has the full right and authority to employ all personnel
and to make all rules and regulations pertaining to and necessary for the proper operation and
maintenance of thé ¢omion areas and facilities.
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There are three parking spaces. designated for this unit; one in front of the office door,
and two in front of the overhead door. If additional parking space is necessary, Lessee may lease
extra space in the yard by contacting the Lessor.

8. Assignment and Subletting, Except upon the prior written conserit of the Lessor
(which Lessor may grant or deny in ifs sole dlscretlon), Lessee may not hypothecate, assign or
sublease the Leased Premises. Upon the prior written consent of Lessor, Lessee may
hypothecate, assign this Lease, or sublet the Leased Premises subjectto the following:

(a) All hypothecations, assignments and sublettings shall be in writing and
duly executed by both parties. An executed original shall be delivered to Lessor.

(b)  All assignment and subletting instruments shall inchude language whereby
assignee or sub lessee expressly assumes and agrees to pay the obligations of Lessee
under thi§ Leage. No assignment or subletting shall release or-diminish the obligations of
Lessee for performance of Lessee’s obligations hereunder and Lessee shall remain liable
as if no assignment or subletting were made; that is, Lessee and assignee or sub-lessee
will be jointly and severally liable for such obhgatlens unless the Lessor specifically in
writing allows the release. of the Lessee.

{(c) All assighmient and subletting instruients shall provide that the sublease:
is subject to all of the terms, covenants and .conditions of this Lease and shall authorize
Lessor, at Lessor’s option, to collect rent from sub-lessee-or assignee and apply it against
the obligations of Lessee under this Lease, without waiver of Lessor’s rights and
remedies hereunder.

Consent to one hypothecation, assignment, or subletting shall not be. deemed. consent to any
subsequent hypothecation, assignment or subletting.

Lessor may assign this. Lease without permission by Lessee. Such assignment shall, effective
beginning as of the date of such assignment, terminate Lessor’s rights and obligations under this
Lease provided that the assignee and successor-in-interest to Lessor assumes -all of Lessot’s
obligations hereunder and shall be deemed to have actual knowledge of -all representatlons
warranties and covenants made by the Lessor hereunder.

9, Encumbrances. The Leased Preémises are ledased subject to any: easements,
restrictions, reservations, conditions and covenants of record or ‘appeating on the plat of the.
“Land” located at Lot 4 S2, Wilson Subdivision, filed in the Anchorage Recording District,
Third Judicial District, State of Alaska, any mortgages, deeds of trust and other security devices
fow or hereafter existing, governmental regulations, ordinances and statutes in effect now or in
the future, and all other ericumbrances of record.

10.  Subordination. This Lease is subject and subordinate to all mortgages, deeds of
trust and other security devices now existing or hereafter placed against all or any part of the
land and improvements of which the premises ate a part, and to any and all advances made or to
‘be made theréunder, interest thereon, and all renewals, replacemcnts or extensmns thereof This
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paragraph shall be self-operative and no further instrument of subordination, no disturber or
attornment shall be necessary.

11. Rules and Regulations. The Lessee agrees to comply_ with all reasonable rules
and regulations applicable to the Leased Premises promulgated by the Lessor, upon nofice to
Lessee fiom Lessor.

12,  Compliance with Laws. Lessee shall promptly and continually comply in all
respects with all laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, orders, regulations and requirements. of* all
governmental bodies applicable to Lessee’s operation of its business on the Leased Premises,
provided that an exception will be made for the Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. Section
800 et seq. (the “CSA”) with respect to the CSA’s provisions ‘concerning. matijuana. Subject to
the foregoing, Lessee shall comply in all respects with all requirements relative fo the legal
operation of the Leased Premises, including without liniitation compliance with afl health and
safety codes and laws intended to protect the public. Without limiting the foregoing, the Lessee
shall comply with Chapter 3 of the Alaska Administrative Code, section 306.705.

13. Quiet Enjovment. Subject to the terms and provisions herein set forth, Lessor
does hereby covenant and agree that the Lessee shall have and enjoy the Leased Premises during
the term hereof, free from adverse claims of any other persons whomsoever.

14, Indemmification. The Lessee shall save,. protect, hold harmless, indemnify and
defend Lessor of, from and against any and all claims, loss, liability, damages, costs or expenses,
including attorney’s fees, arising from: (a) Lessee’s use of the Leased Prernises; (b) the conduct
of Lessee’s business; (¢) from any activity; work or things done, permitted or suffered by Lessee
or of any of Lessee’s officers, contractors, licensees, agents, servants, employees, guests, invitees
or visitors of Lessee, on or about the Leased Premises; (d) atising from any accident, injury,
death or damage, however and by whomsoever caused, fo-any person or property, oceurring in or
about ‘the Leased Preimises; o (e) any violation of laws, ‘statutes, ordinances, rules, orders,
regulations and requirements of all governmental bodies applicable to' Lessee, including without
limitation the CSA. The foregoing provision shall not be construed to make Lessee responsible
for loss, damage, liability or expense resultinig from injuries to third paities caused by the sole
negligence of Lessor.

Lessee assumes all risk of damage to property and injury ‘or death of persons on or about
the Leased Premises from any cause. Lessee hereby waives all claims in respect thereof against
Lessor, excepting where said damage arises solely out of the negligence of Léssor. By way of
example (and not limitation), Lessor shall not be liable for any loss or damage to person or
property sustained by Lessee or other peison which may be caused by the building or the
premises, or any -appurtenances thereto, being out of repair, including but not limited to
incidents, circumstances, or events relating to the carpeting, or by the bursting or leakage of any
water, gas, sewer or stearn pipe, or by any att or neglect of any other Lessee or occupant of the
building.
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15.  Care of the Leased Premises. At all times during the term hereof, Lessee shall:

(8)  keep the Leased Premises clean, safe and orderly;

(b) provide all equipment needed for the operation of its business conducted
on the Leased Premises;

(c)  conduct activities upon and generally maintain the Leased Premises in
such a manner and with such care that injury to persons and damage to property does not
result therefrom;

(d) not use the Leased Premises in such manner that will increase the rate of
fire and extended coverage insurance ot which will cause cancellation of the i instrance or
will make coverage unavailable;

(¢) 'make no alterations or improvements in the Leased Premises or
incorporate fixtures therein without the written consent of the Lessor:

D not damage the Leased Premises or the building while moving equipment
to and from the Leased Premises;

(g)  not use any plumbing facilities in the building except for their intended
pUrposes;.

(h)  not use or permit any part of the Leased Premisés to be used for any
untawful or unauthorized purpose;

(1) comply with Munieipal, State, Federal and other governmental laws,
statutes, ordinances, rules and regulations of whatever type and nature including, but not
liniited to, zoning ordinances, health, fire, safety and environmental regulations;

{0 not cause or permit any waste; damage or injury to the Leased Premises;
and '

(k)  keep the Leased Premises as now or hereafter coostituted with all
improvements made thereto.

During the term of this Lease it is the sole responsibility of the Lessee to manage and
operate the Leased Premises in compliance with. all applicable Americans with Disabilities Act
(“ADA™) 1equ11ements Lessor is specifically, and in all ways, to be indemnified, defended, and
held harmless by Lessee in regard to any ADA non- compliance clairis, issues, bm[dmg
modifications or mitigation required :as the result of Lessee failing to- manage, mainiain: and
operate the Leased Premisgs in tompliance with the Americans with Disabilitiés Act.

16.  Repairs and Maintenance. During the term of this Lease, the Lessor shall be
responsible forrepairs and inaintenance of the structure, the roof, the-heating id ventilation, the:
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plumbing system and the electrical systems, unless a repair is required because of the actions of
the Lessee, its .guests of invitees. The Lessor shall not be resporisible for any repairs or
maintenance to the plumbing inside of the Leased Premises or used by the Lessee which shall be
the responsibility of the Lessee, unless a repair is required because of the actions or inactions of
the Lessor. The Lessee shall be responsible for all repairs and maintenance to windows and the
interior of the premises (including, but not limited to, light bulb replicement) ot specifically
delegated to the Lessor.

17.  Access. Lessor, its agents, employees and designees shall have the right to enter
the Leased Premises upon no less than twenty-four (24) hours’ notice to Lessee to. examine the
same, and to show it-to prospective purchasers or lenders or prospective tenants, and to make
such repairs to the Leased Premises or repairs, alterations, improvements, additions or
improvemeiits to the Leased Premiises as Lessor may reasonably deem necessary or desirable and
Lessee agrees to make available an employee or other agent with proper identification to escort
the Lessor on the Leased Premises, in accordance with ‘applicable laws and regulations.

Both parties acknowledge and. appreciate that the Lessee intends primarily to use the Leased
Premises to manufacture, process and/or own and operate 4 marijuana: cultivation facility in
compliance with Chapter 3 of the Alaska Administrative Code (“AAC”), and all other applicable
state, federal and local laws. AAC section 306.710 requires non-employee visitors to restricted
areas designated by a marijuana licensee to the Alcohel & Marijuana Control Office (“AMCO”)
to be by escort only. In an emergency or perceived emergency or to provide normal maintenance
services to the Leédsed Premises, Lessor agrees to make reasonable éfforts to provide advarice
notice to Lessee and coordinate escorted access. Such advance notice will be made in person to
the Lesseg, or to any emergency contact phone numbers designated by the Lessee in writing to
the Lessor. Otherwise, no advance notice shall be required.

The.Leased Premises are located in a multi-tenant building, Access to the building is
available to all tenants seven days per week 24 hours per day. The public entrances: to the
building have keys which are issued tq edach tenarit.

Under no circumstances are keys to be provided to anyone other than the Lessee and its
employees. The number 6f keys provided by the Lessor to the Lessee shall be two (2).

18. ‘LeSsee_’s Default and Lessor’s Remedies. The occurrence of any one or more of
the following events shall constitute a material default and breach of this Lease by Lessee:

(a) Abandonment of the Leased Premises without payment of Rent;

(b} Failure by Lessee to make payment of Rent for a period of five (5) days
after written notice from Lessor that such Rent is due;

(c) Failure by Lessee to make any payment other than rent payments as ard

Wwhen die where such failure shall continue for a period of ten (10) days after written
notice from: Lessor;

() Failure by Lessee to observe or perform any of the covenarits, conditions,
or provisions of this Lease, other than making of any payment, where such failure shall
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continue for a period of ten (10) days after written notice from Lessor (or if such failure
cannot be reasonably cured within said 10-day period or does not thereafter in good faith
diligently prosecute such curative efforts to- completion within a reasonable period,
depending on the nature of the default); '

(e The Aleohol & Marijuana Control Board of the State of Alaska
(“AMCO™) provides notice to Lessee or Lessor of Lessee’s alleged violation of any law,
statute, ordinance, rule, order, regulation or requirements;

O Any enforcement action is initiated by any governmental body applicable

to Lessee’s operation of its businéss on the Leased Premises, including, without
limitation, any investigation or enforcement action taken by the federal government

pursuant o the CSA; or

(g) (1) The making by Lessee of any general arrangement for the benefit of

creditors; (ii) the filing by or against Lessee of & petition in bankruptey, including

reorgam?atwn or arrangement, unless, in the case of a-petition filed against Lessee, the
same is dismissed within sixty (60) days; or (iii) the appoiritment of a trustee or receiver
to take possession.of substantially all of Lessee’s assets located at the Leased Premises or
of Lessee’s interest in the Lease.

Upont occurrence of a default or breach, Lessor, at any time with or without notice or demand,
without waiving or limiting any other right or remedy, may choose, at its sole discretion, any one.
or more of the following remedies:

Eease
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(a) Immechately re-enter and remove all persofis and-personal property” from

the Leased Premises, in accordance with and- subject to applicable law and the provisions
of this Lease. At Lessor’s option, Lessor may arrange for storage of the property at

Lessee’s expense and ‘without: liability -to the Lessor, subject to the provisions of this
Lease.

(b)  Rent the Leased Premises or any part thereof for the account of Lessee

‘upon sucli terms and conditions and for such period as Lessor may considér advisable,
either with or without any equipment that may be situated on the Leased Premises.

Lessor shall apply the rents received from re-renting first to the reasonable expenses of

re-tenting, including any necessary tenovation and alteration, reasonable attorney’s fees,

and any real estate commission actually paid. Lessor shall apply any remaining rent
toward payment of all sums due or to become due to Lessor hereunder,

(c) Lessor’s re-entry shall not terminate this. Lease-unless Lessor gives written
notice of an intention to terminate to Lessee. Notwithstanding any such ré-entry by
Lessor, the liability of Lessee for the rent provided for herein, including any unrecovered
rent, shall not be extinguished for the balance of the term of the Lease.

(d) Collect by legal proceedings rent or other sums as.they become due:

(e) Enforce by legal proceedings or Otherwxse_any' covenant or condltlon or
term of this Lease.
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(H) Upon a defanlt as described in Section 18 (c) of this Lease, Lessor may
elect to immediately terminate the Lease. In addition, regardless of whether the Lessor
elects to terminate the Lease, the Lessee will immediately, but in no event, in less than 48
hours from receipt of rotice from the Lessee, vacate the Leased Premises.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Lessee will remain ob'liga_te_d to pay the Rent until
AMCO’s administrative review or other investigative process has been completed. If
Lessor elects not to terminate.the Lease after a default as described in Section 18(c), then,
for so long as AMCO’s adminigtrative review process or other iivestigative process is
ongoing, the Lessor will hold the Leased Premises for the benefit of Lessee so long as the
term has not expired and so long as Lessee continues to timely make the monthly Rent
payments.

(hy  Exercise any other remedy permissible by law.

(i  Interest shall ‘accrue on any unpaid monetary obligations of Lessee to
Lessor that are not paid when due at the raté of 18% per-annum, or at the highést rate
allowed by law if that rate is less than 18%.

19.  Termination Upon Adverse Governmental Action. If Lessor or Léssee is
informed by any state or federal governmental authority (including, but not lmited, to the
Departmient of Justice, Drug Enforcement Agency, AMCO or any other federal, state or local
governmental authority) that the manufacture, processing and/or cultivation of marijuana or any
other activity conducted ini connection with this Lease places Lessor’s property rights or interests’
at risk and/or that Lessee is not in compliance with state or local rules regarding its procedures,
licenses or use of the Leased Premises, or if any such governmental authority prohibits Lessee
from operating its business at the Leased Prémises, then Lessor may immediately terminateé this
Lease. Termination shall be effective upon the delivery of written notice, in which event the
expiration date of this Léase shall be the date of delivery to such notice and all provisions
regarding termination shatl appiy as of this date. Both parties acknow]edge and appreciate that
this termination provides extremely limited notice but is required to. insure the compliance with
state, federal and local laws.

20..  Cure of Default bv Lessor. The Lessor may, at the expense of Lessee, cure any
default by Lessee hereunder, but shall not be required to do so. The Lessee shall reimburse:
Liessor for all amounts expended n. connection therewith including attorney’s fees and other
incidental expenses. Such amounts, together with interest at the tén percent (10%) per annum (or’
the maximum allowable by law if'it is less than 10% perannum), shall be deemed additional rent.
due and payable when the iristallment of rent next following such expenditure is due.

21. Status of Lease. Lessor and Lessee acknowledge that Lessee will operate a
licensed marijuana busiriéss from the:Leased Premises. Teénant acknowledges that Tenant will be.
required to have a license issued by AMCO in order to operate its business fromi the Leased
Premises. Lessee agrees that regardless of the status of its license from AMCO, whether such
license has been issued, is pending, or has been denied or revoked Lessee Shall be obligated to
pay-Rent as described in the Lease. :
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22, Communication with AMCO; Notices from AMCO. Lessor and Lessee agree
that Lessor may contact and communicate with AMCO regarding the status of Lessee’s
application(s) with AMCO and that Lessor may also request a copy of Lessee’s entire file and
application with AMCO. Lessee further agrees that it shall provide to Lessor any notices or
other written communications that Lessee receives from AMCO or that Lessee transmits to.
AMCO.

23, Liability and Fire Insurance. The Lessee shall, during the éntire term hereof at
the Lessee’s sole expense, keep in full force and.effect a policy of public liability and property
damage insurance with réspect to the premiises, its appurtenances and the business operated by
Lessee on the premises with minimum limits in an amount of not less than One Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) for bodily and personal injury or death to any one person; with
minimum limits of not fess than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) for bodily and
personal injury or death to more than one person; and with limits of not-less than Five Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) with respect to damage to property. If Lessee does not maintain
or procure. this required insurance, Lessor may procure and obtain such insurance. The cost of
any such insurance obtained by Lessor shall be additional reént which will be due and payable
upon demand.

(a)  This policy shall name Lessor, any person or entity designated by Lessor,
and Lessee as “co-insureds”. This policy shall contain a clause-that the insurer will not
cancel or change the insurance without first-giving the Lessor ten (10) days prior written
notice of cancellation or modification.

(b) This insuranceé shall bé with an insurance company qualified to do
business in the State of Alaska. A certificate of insurance shall be delivered to Lessor
prior to. the Lessee’s accupancy and each time such policy is renewed.

(¢)  The Lessor shall obtain, at Lessor’s sole expense, a policy of fire and
extended coverage insurance for the building, but not for the Lessee’s propeérty located in
the building:

(d) Th_e Lessee shall be responsible for any and all loss to the property. of
Lessee. All risk-of loss.as to such personal property shall be borne by the Lessee.

24.  Waiver of Subrogation. The Lessor and Lessee hereby grant to each other, on
behalf of the insurer providing fire and extended coverage insurance. to either of them covering
the premises, the improvements therein and contents thereof, a waiver of any right of subrogation
that any such insured of any one party may acquire against the other party by virtue of payment
of such loss under such coverage if allowed by insurer.

25.  Notice bv Lessee. The Lessee shall give immediate notice to Lessor in case of
fire or accidents in the Leased Premises or in the buildirig of which the Leased Premises are a
part or of defects therein or in any fixtures or equipment.
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26. Damage or Destruction. Ifthe Leased Premises shall be destroyed or rendered
untenantable, either wholly or in part, by fire or other unavoidable casualty, Lessor may, at his
option, restore the Ledsed Piemises to its previous condition and in the meantirne the monthly
Rent shall be abated in the same proportion as the untenantable portion of the Leased Premises
bears to the whole thereof. If Lessor does not, within thirty (30) days after the happening of any
such casualty, notify Lessee of its election to so restore-the Leased Premises, this Lease shall
thereupon terminate.

27, Condemnation. If all of the Leased Premises or such portions of the building as
may be réquired for the reasonable use of the Leased Premises.are taken by eminent domiain; this
Lease shall .automatically terminate as of the date Lessee is required to vacate the Leased
Premises and all retit shall be paid to that date. Lessor reserves all rights to all compensation for
any-taking of eminent domain. Lessee hereby assigns to Lessor any rights Lessee may have to
such compensation: Léssee shall make 1o claiin against Lessor for damages for terthination of
the lease or interference with Lessee’s business. Lessee shall have the right, however, o claim
and recovér from the condemning authority, compensation for any-loss to which Lessee may be
put for Lessee’s moving expenses and for the interruption of of damage to Lessee’s business.

28.  Acceptance of Premisés. The Lessee shall, after the Lessor has completed the
tenant tmprovements or repairs described in the “Offer To Lease™, inspect the Leased Premises.
and, if unsatisfactory, shall advise Lessor in writing within 48 hours of taking possession of the
spemﬁc item(s) or matter(s) which are unsatisfactory to Lessee.

29, Alterations. The Lessee shall not make any alterations, additions, changes or
improvements to the Leased Premises without the prior written conseént of the Lessor and then
only in accordance with plans and specifications approved by Lessor and subject fo the following
conditions:

(a) No change alteration, improvement or renovation shall at any time be
made which shall impair the structural soundness or diminish the value of the demised
premises.

(b)  No change, alteration, improvement or renovation shall be made without
the written consent of the Lessor, which ¢onsent shall not unreasonably be withheld. As
acondition precedent to such consent, the Lessee shall deliver to Lessor written plans and
specifications for all such work.

{c) No change, alteration, improvement or renovation shall be undertaken
until Lessee shall have procured and paid for all required municipal and other
governmental permits.and authorizations of the various municipal departments,

(d)  -All work done in connection with any change, alteration, improvement or
renovation shall be done: in a good and workmanlike manner-and in compllance with the
building and zoning laws, and with all other laws, ordinances, orders, rules, regulations
and requirements of all federal, state and municipal governments and the appropriate
departments, commissions, boards and officers thereof, including, without limitation,
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AMCO. Lessee shall procure certificates of occupancy and other certificates as required
by law.

(e) At all times when any change alteration, improvement or renovation is-in
progress, there shall be maintained, at Lessce’s expense, worker’s compensation
insurance in accordance with law covenng all peisons employed in connection with the
change or alteration, and general liability insurance for the mutual benefit of Lessee and
Lessor, expressly covering the additional hazards due to the ¢hange or alteration.

(H At the end of the term of this Lease, Lessee shall have neither the right nor
the obligation to remove any additions, fixtures, renovations or alterations of to restore
the demised premises to the condition in which they were at the time -of the
commencement of this lease. Said alterations, fixtures and improvemeiits, such as carpet,
light fixtures, stud walls, doors, cabinets, counters, sinks, toilets and all other Lessee
improvements, fixtures and alterations will, at the expiration or earlier termination of this
Lease, become the. property of the Lessor except where Lessor has otherwise agreed in
Wwriting.

(g) All ‘workmanship involved and material used shall be of a quality
consistent with the construction of the premises at the start of the lease term. All
contractors involved in such alterations shall be approved by Lessor prior to commencing
‘work.

30.  Liens. The Lessee shall keep the land, building and any part thereof free from
llens security interests or encumbrances for labor or materials ordered or supplied upon the
express or implied request: of Lessee. Should any such lien be recorded or should a lien be
recorded by reason of a claim against Lessee, or aets or omissions of Lessee, Lessee shall
forthwith, and within ten (10) days of learning of $uch recording, cause the satne to be cancelled
and discharged of record. Alternatively, Lessee shall provide Lessor with written proof of the
existence of an appropriate sitrety bond in accordance with AS:34.35.072 written by a corporate
surety qualified to do business in the State of Alaska, in an amount.equal to not less than 150%
of the amount of the claim of lien. Such surety bond shall be in favor of Lessor or the lien
claimant. Lessee shall take all steps necessary to have siich lien released or judgment resulting
therefrom satisfied at Lessee’ own expense..

31, Surrender of Premises. The Lessee, on the last day of the Initial Term, or ot
the last day of a renewal or extension term, or upon -earlier termination of this Lease, shall
peaceably and quietly leave and. surrender the Leased Premises in as good condition 4s on
commencement of the term, ordinary wear and tear and damage that Lessor has been fully
compensated for by insurance proceeds, excepted.

(a) The Lessee may remove any furniture and equipment which it placed on
the Leased Premises duting the term of this Lease, but all fixtures, including cabinets,
counters, sinks and the like shall remain on the premises as the property of the Lessor.
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(b) The Lessee will repair any damage caused by the removal of any furniture-
or equipment.

(c) At termination of the Lease, Lessee is required to return all keys to unit to
Lessor; or Lessee will be charged $100.00 as a change of lock fee.

32.  Holding Over. In the event Lessee remains in possession of the Leased Premises
after the expiration of this Lease and without the execution of a new lease, Lessée shall be
deemed to be oceupying the Leased Premises as a tenant from month to month at a rental equal
to one hundred and fifty percent (150%) of the monthly rental provided for herein and otherwise
subject to all the conditions, provisions and obligations of this Lease insofar as they are
applicable to month to month tenancy.

33.  Notices. Any notice or demand which under the terms of this Lease or any statute
may-or must be given or made by either party to the other, shall be in writing and made or given
by mailing the same by certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed to the
other-party as herein below provided. ‘When so mailed the notice or demand shall be effective
four (4) days after the mailing date. Any demand or notice by or fiom Lessor shall be éffective
when personalty delivered to any officer of Lessee or to the person who'is. in .char ge of the
premises for Lessee. The addresses of the parties are:

Lessoir Jolm W, Clark
14400 Prator Street
Anchorage, Alaska 99516

Lessee: Buffie Jones
4129 Lana Court
Anchorage, Alaska 99508

Patty may desig‘nate in writing such new or other address to which such notice-or demand shall
thereafter be given, made or mailed, furthermore ~when for putposes. of demand or notice, Lessor
uses the address at which it ciistomarily communicates with Lessee, such demand or notice shall
be effective.

34.  Personal Property Taxes. The Lessee shall pay prior to delinquency, all
personal property taxes payable with: respect to: all property of Lessce located in the premises or
the building and shall provide promptly, upoa request of Lessor, written proof-of such payment.

35.  Business Expenses. The Lessee shall pay any and all expenses associated with.
the opetation of its business including, without limitation, employee salaries and all taxes and
contributions associated therewith, equipment payments, worker’s compensation insurance as
required by law for all employees, inventory purchases, the. public liability and property damage
and fire insurance required by this Lease.

36.  Governmental Fees. Taxes. Assessments and Other FExpenses. All
governmental fees and taxes due the Anchorage Munici ality, State-of-Alaska or other
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goveinmental agencies on account of inspections made upon said leased premises by any officer
thereof as a result of the operation by the Lessee or any other similar taxes, fees or assessment,
shall be paid, when and as. due, by the Lessee. If a sales tax is instituted which taxes the rent
paid by Lessee or received by Lessor under this Lease, Lessee shall pay such sales tax to Lessor
as-additional rent if it the tax obligation imposed by the taxing authority is levied against Lessor.

37. Advertising. The Lessee shall not- inscribe. or post, place, or in any manner
display any sign, notice, picture, placard or pester, or any advertising matter whatsoever,
anywhere in or about the premises or the building at places visible (either directly or indirectly as
an outline or shadow on a glass pane) from anywhere outside the premises without first obtaining,
Lessor’s ‘written consent thereto. . Any such consent by Lessor shall be upon the understanding
and condition that Lessee will comply with all municipal ordinances and will remove the same at
the expiration or sooner termination of this Lease and repair any damage to the premises or the
building caused thereby and such other conditions as the Lessor jnay_ reasonably impose.

Lessor hereby consents to the.installation of a signage outside of the Lessee’s premises that
conforms with existing signage of other tenants in the building. The signage shall be located
above. leased ‘area. The sign will be prepared and installed at the Lessee’s expense. The
appearance of the sign shall be subject to final approval by the Lessor once the Lessée has
designed the same.

38. Lessor and Lessee Not Partners. Neither this Lease nor any one or more other
agreements ‘set forth herein is 'intended, nor shall the same ever be construed so as to create a
partnership or joint venture by and between the Lessor and the Lessee. Nor does. this Lease
make either party in any way responsible for the débts and/or losses of the other party.

39, General.

(a) ‘All prior negotiations representations and understandings are merged into
this Lease and the Agreement and related docurnents which contain the entire agreement
between the parties. Any agreement hereafter made shall be ineffective to cliange,
modify or discharge the Lease in whole or in part unless such agreement is in writing and
signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge
is sought. The submission of any unexecuted copy of this Lease shall not constitute an
offer to be legally bound by any provision of the document submutted either currently or
in the future: and no party shall be bound by this Lease until it is fully executed and
delivered by both parties.

{b) The failure of the Lessor or Lessee-to enforce any of the rights given to it
undet this Lease by reason of the violation of any of the covénants in this Lease to be
performed by Lessor or Lessee shall not be construed as a waiver of the rights of the
Lessor or Lessee to exercise any such rights as to any subsequent violations of such
covenants, or as a waiver of any of the rights given to the Lessor or Lessee by reason of
the violation of any of the other covenants of this Lease.
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(©) Time shall be of the essence for the performance of the obligations of this
Lease by Lessee:

(d)  If any term or provision of this Lease or the application thereof to any
person or circumstances shall, to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder
of this Lease, or the apphcatlon of such term or provision: to pefsons whose
circumstances are other than those as to which it is: held invalid or unenforceable, shall
tiot be affected thereby.

(e) No consent by Lessor-to an act or omission by Lessee shall constitute
consent to any other act or omission or to a:like act or omission oh 4 future occasion.

(f)  The Lessee shall not record this Lease withiout the written consent of the
Lessor.

(g)  Bach party acknowledges that it has reliéd upon its own examination of
this Lease and the provisions hereof, as well as the representations of its ewn. counsel.
The parties ‘acknowledge that this Lease has been prepared by a joint effort of both
parties and therefore; there shall be no presumption in favor of either the Lessor or
Lessee; and this Lease shall not be construcd against either party.

th)  This Lease shall be governed by the laws of the State of Alaska.

(i) No right or remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to Lessor is
intended to be exclusive of any other right or remedy. Each and every right and remedy
shall be cumulative.

G) Words of any gender used in this Lease shall be held to include any other
gender, and words in the singular number shall be held to include the plural, when the
sense requires. Wherever used herein, the words “Lessor” and “Lessee” shall be deemed
to include the heirs, “personal representatives, legal representatives, successors, sub
lessees and assigns of said parties, unless the context excludes such construction.

(k) It-is understood and agreed that the headings are inserted only as ‘a matter
of convenience and for reference, and in no way define, limit or-describe the scope or
intent of this Lease, nor in any way affect this Lease.

40.  Attorneys Fees. In the event that either party requires the services of any
attorney in connection with enforcing the terms of this Lease or in the event suit is brought for
the recovery of any rent due undey this Lease or for the breach of any covenant or condition of
this Lease. or for the restitution of said Leased Premises to Lessor and/or eviction of the Lessee
during said term or after the expiration thereof, the prevailing party will be entitled to actual
reasonable attorney’s fees, witness fees, and couit costs,

38.  Estoppel Certificates. At any time and from time to time upon the written
request of either of the parties hereto Lessor or Leéssee, shall deliv '_...tQ_the party-requesting the
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same a certificate executed in recordable form stating (i) whether ornot this Lease is in full force
and effect, (i) whether or not any rights to renew the term of this Lease have been exercised and
the date on which this Lease will terminate, (iit) whether or not this Lease has been modified or
amended in any way and attaching a copy of such modification or amendment, (iv) whether or
not there are any existing defaults under this Lease to the knowledge of the party executing the
certificate, and specifying the nature of such defaults, if any, (v) the status of rent payments and
(vi) any other facts regarding the operation of the Lease which the requesting party may
reasonably reguest.

Lease
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'42. Hazardous Wastes And Materials.

(a) Lessee must, at its own expense, comply with all laws, ordinanges,
regulations and administrative agency or court orders. relating to health, safety, noise,
environmental protection; waste disposal, hazardous or toxic materials, and water and air
quality, In the event any discharge, leakage; spillage, emission or pollution of any type,
or other release of hazardous materials occurs upon or from the Leased Premises during
the Lease term or any holdover thereafter which is deemed atttibutable to Lessee’s use
and occupancy of the Leased Premises during Lessee’s Lease term, but which shall rot
include discharge, leakage, spillage, emission, or polhition of any type or other release of
hazardous material from unknown seurces or sources unrelated to Lessee’s use and
oceupancy of the Property, such as from adjacent parcels of land. Lessee shall
immediately notify Lessor, and Lessee shall, at. Lesseé’s own expense, clean and restore
the Leased Premises fo the satisfaction of Lessor and any governmental body- or court
having furisdiction of the matter.

(by  Hazardous Materials on Leased Premises. Lessee shall not cause or
permit any hazardous materials to be: brought upen, kept or used i or about the Leased
Premises by Lessee, its agents, employees, contractors or invites without the prior writtery
consent of Lessor, and then only in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations..
Lessor shall not unreasonably withhold consent as long as Lessee demonstrates to the
reasonable satisfaction of Lessor that such hazardous material is necessary or useful to
Lessee’s business and will be used, kept and stored in & manner that coinplies with -all
laws regulating any such hazardous materials so brought-upon.or used or kept in or about
the Leased Premises..

(c) Environmental Indemnity. Lessee agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and.
defend Lessor against all liability, cost and expense; including witliout limitation, any
fines, penalties, diminution in value of any of the Leased Premises, assessment and clean-
up costs, judgments, litigation costs and attorney’s fees incurred by or levied against
Lessor as a result of Lessee’s breach -of these envitonmental provisions or 4s a result of
any discharge, leakage, spillage, emission or pollution on or discharged from the Property
as a result of Lessee’s use dand occupancy of the Leased Property during this lease term,
without regard to whether such liability, cost or expense arises during or after the Lease
term; provided, hewever, that Lessee shall not be required to indemnify Lessor under this
paragraph if the parties agree or a court of competent jurisdiction determines that such
liability, cost or expense is caused directly and solely by the negllgence of: Lessor or
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MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION

THIS CERTIFICATE 1S :&\;u_i:n.rmts_m.wmm_::méma'a_irb_:.\'l';_o_r SECTION 157 OF THE AC CERTIFVING TRAT. AT THE TIME OF
IRSLANCK. TRISSTRUCTUREL OR PORTION THEREHE. WAS IN COMMIANCE WITH TILE VARIOUS ORDINANCES OF THE MUNICIPALITY
RECUEATING BUILDING CORSTRUCTION, OX USE.

Building Permit Number:  G14-2238

Building Address: 10283 NIGH

Construction Type:  Commercial Building New

Description of Use:  S-1'STORAGE, MODERATI

Building Owmer Name:. CLARK JOHN W & SHEA CASSANDRA M

Owner Address: 14400 PRATOR STREET, ANCHORAGE, AK 995164405

Frepared By:

Autherized Official;
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THE STATE

"ALASKA

GOVERNOR MICHAEL J. DUNLEAVY

Department of Commerce, Community,
and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

MEMORANDUM

This is an application for a Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility License in the
Municipality Of Anchorage, by Old School & Buffie, DBA Old School & Bulffie

Date Application Initiated: 06/27 /2024
Objection Period Ends: 5/7/25

Date Under Review Queue: 06/27 /2024
Incomplete Letter(s) Date: 08/09/2024;
Final Corrections Submitted: 4/2/25
Determined Complete/Notices Sent: 4/7 /25
Local Government Response/Date: Pending
DEC Response/Date: Pending

Fire Marshal Response/Date: Pending
Background check status: Pending
Objection(s) Received/Date: None

Other Public Comments Received: None

Staff Questions/Issues for Board: None
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ARTS & ENTERTAINMENT
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ALASKA LEGISLATURE

Lawmakers grill Dunleavy administration over delayed salary study
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scope — looking at com-
pensation [ur a vasl array
of jabs acruss state gov-
emment — has oot been
conducted in more Lhan a
decade A 2009 study found
the slate was overpaying
in many jub classifications,
Sheehan said. In 2013, a
study (ound that the slote
needed la update its job de-
scriplions, Sheehan added

This year's study is set

niate. the
chalienges. Weidi Drvgus, direc- wages ™ Lpduhﬂn. buit Innnmz need (o hide the inilial re- ln compare Lhe slate's pay
The state’s nrnrm va- tor of the unios, cald the ‘rana feld enves they s fre by other
wancy rats stands, e delivery date for the on Thursday that the study boust cumpensativ, =1 dun't undesatand slates Alaska municipali-
1687, the ate's dlmuur i everal daps aller W delayed becanse it “To inetisde thst would why we didnt have a pre- tios and private employers
of the Diviaion of Porzen- 2 mid-March dea for dwd pot refect rames ap- hiwve skowed the Infarma- fiminary repart that c"Md Republican minarity
el and ubnr n:inumu lawmakers in receive pew  prmved By ey u!alm hll tien,” 1aid Shechan, boe have bren updated with 3 members of the commitlee
Kate d Thizrs- izing contracts for year for oy 128 glale couse the bonutes are nal |uFFIcmrma!.' =ad Hoep, were more receptive Lo the
day. Undmlal!h\fln alate ratification snd inclution employees and ralses for avadable equalty to simidar fulland, an Anchorage administralion’s delay of
ngeneie hay had the state bideet Thot uther state empl % nee tlaien. k. releasing the report.
years drastic Impacts on means that in vBect, vven qoilsted Vhruogh unfon | Corrick sald 1 wad im- ‘s mu indegue about “1 don't see this as a
atate ncrﬂcﬂ, inchading i the study recommends  Conl sy ralyes pumm&ﬂh:-lm&luhh Alaska right is we have huge deal,” said Rep Kev-
an o g bt pene significant ehanges to the mn inte accaunl 3 all “wageore- hnd a by workisree short- Vlchbc a Big Lake Re-
coning [md am maneiany af v Lzs al ape.” sakl L Amcs 52 publican “IJusl see Lhis as
i siate P . thode stedy had bemn commis- Il wereally wani o un- a Juneau Demgeral. " the normal way Lhal busi-
Raskane changrs canned be whoned, derstand recrullment and Jmow there’s anergency o nessis done”
Ihp uhlny \‘.'um“:.hn In lhe cuniract that Is cur- 'M;:;R:t;du::nﬂ O
rr warty Pt Il e
chales the Hase Stale Al “Hthe polnt of the salary wes roled that slgnificunt | 2251520 | gy Sage LLC is making Apple Nine Hosplaty
{fnirs Commilloe, said she  study iato inform wages far - and relevant faciors had ication for a new Management, lnc. is making
gallgd @ hearing an. thy - appication for a now
study Thursday beeaver or Eating Place
she was concerned aboul b vy CRATER 1Y AS 04,08 210 liquor license Package Store AS 04,09210
i Dunbeavy adminiate. NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC TR e Sl & B LT ey doing business as Bleu Sage liquor licanse doing business
s duciiion 10 deloy the By order of the Alaska Supreme Court, ke O Y UL Noshery focated a1 3002 2s Home2 Suftes by Hiton
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“the pateriial 16 signifs. Spenard Rd #101 Anchorage ot 4700 Union Squaro b,
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Alaska Volcano Observatory monitoring increased
activity at Mount Spurr west of Anchorage

James Brooks
‘Alnska Beacon

Mount Spurr, whose
volcanic ash darkened
Anchurage's skics in 1953
and 1992, may be building
toward another cruplion,
aecording b a slatement is-
s lay by las-
ka Volcano Observatory.

Fur months, observatury
scienlists have monitured o

atop it and bulging graund
around it.

Observalory scienlists
nuw believe that activily
has grown (o Lhe point that
therc's an equal chance be-
tween no eruption and an
eruption from Spurr’s Cra-
ter Peakin the near fulure

“Indeed, that's where we
are, based on the anoma-
Ious dala streams Lhat have
come in," said Matt ITaney,
scienlisl in charge of (he
Alaska Volcano Observalo-
ryin Anchorage.

Haney said Lhe assess-

ment came after more than
two weeks of discussion
ameng observatory !
There’s also a small
chance of an explosion at
Spurr’s summit, a point
abuut 75 miles west of An-
chorage thal hasn't crupted
in Lhe past 5,000 years
“We're walching it very
closely,” Haney said “We're
anging that thore’s unrest
al {levels),
but i’s uncerlrin if this
is nclnally building Lo an
eruption.”
srurn activily sinee
zmanmﬂuloum
the mountain did befere
Crater Peak’s 1992 erup-
tiun, which closed arca air-
porisand caused Southcen-
Lral residents to stay inslde
Lo avaid ash
The recent aclivily is al-
sa similar t what was seen
at the mountain between
2004 and 2006, when there

was no eruption.

On the observalory's Aschugs tibe o Cat 21710

four-slep warning scale,
Spurr is still at the sec-
ond-luwest step, “advisory.

That would change If sci

Spurrin 1398

cntisls begin seuving condi- weeks of esvalolisg sety

tions like whal occurred at Ly a4 the yaldeans, mmdang

PoLITICS

US House passes 2 bills from
Alaska Rep Nick Begich

Saimis Dioaka
Wrses paston

The U5 House of Represeata-
tives on Tues Lilts that
wnlock iesncal Tard for Alaska Na-
tine vy carporatiuns snd make it
s 'tli;'al:r{m aid g
el proprams.

Tha halla weee tho fest {rom Rep.
Niek Mejgich 111, R-Alazks. (o pase
the Hoieo Uels year. Holh idess were
Ieheeited frum Kep. Mary Pellula,
D-Alasica, and Bey h;lmfvdnnd

Rt 3 bl passed: So that was rn.\lly

wxciting” Beglch said by phone.
“They're commongense bills,

hmnnum bills; they da mmmam

things in Alaska, bt

ht qunmn ar Ropunu:an he wee

if shgned into law, HEE syl

againyl the fedoral

bonedd iy

B for Alas d‘f’:lil::l‘
his are {3

“ ! .|.Imig Inelivdeln

a]!!l )
Tan allier Begich
Bills have yet 1o ade

Begich provide federal land

(o Southeast Alaska
Nalive village corporativns that have
no land base, and the other would
extend the Lime that Alaska Nalive
Vielpam War velerans have (o select

with  land parcels from the federal govern-
ni

L
‘As of Monday, Begich has been in
Congress for one month. [s he happy
with how things have gone in that

first mnnLh
g ol a bigh ve-
Tty I |l lu.lnl !‘nmow;&cdio

l.ﬂm ﬂdn of the siske o1 il relatos o
vt Alaskan privrities forward,”

sliminate the roguircmcot that Alns.  Bogich sk,

o Mative village corporatinns lnld
same land i federal tnut, untoed,

‘Hit st e sces 8 “vinjue window

i nfnpwmwn’lnepeamnullmds Alaska remains

S0 O N iy,

nonglep peizmic tremors signals yet, bul we're

“Thit year. ah eruption and hage amounts of melt- watching it very cloaly,

was preevded by Ilﬂ'c\. Ing ice ond snow atop the sinve Spurr ds. In Alase
msintoin.

“We haves't seeh those

b, of th Ihigh-
Al sect e

Lt S5y
e ot
Is 34%4 from
e
March 7,2023,
Escaping gas
from cne af the.
valcano'’s main
tempthy atd 0
2y emate fuer
T ke szen
TMTHABPLL | aaas 8 e oty 5501
the closesl voleano Lo An-  Data from Lhat flight was
charage. Sa i's heeping s nol immeduitely dsailable,
busy at AVO," lanessald,  and two ¢ ovarilighls
%m than 260 carth. didn't And aneeal level
puaiton have ed thosc jases.
Ak Spurr in the past week, Hanéy xaiid 2 mainte-
bat that's shart of the nan-  nance Mght was also sched-
stap shaking that eecurred  uled Frity {8 remave snow
beinee the 102 . from instrumenis around
“These are very small the mountain
(earthquakes). If we were  The wuleans wbservate-

out there at Spurr, we
wouldn'l even feel them,”
Haney said “These are
Magnitude ] earthquakes
They have no di

1y bs & collaburptive effurt
botween the USGS. Uni-
verety of Alasks and stato
peologusts Narmally jis -

tenkion |3

shaking, but they're import-
ant because they're Lelting
us aboul the condilions
mside the volcana. Every

and ]m\ In the past moath,
‘we've begun tu see more
earthquakes.”

On Friday, AVO scicn-
lists look advanlage of a
blue-sky day in Saulhcen-
tral Alaska (o lly over Spurr
.&nd take gas e, Jook-
“ing for elevated levels of
sulfur duxlde ard earbon
dinade that could be 4 sign
ofan tion

congressicnal cade, such Lhal Lhe
next executive who sleps in, wha
ruay bave a different perspective on
Alaska, no longer has the authorily
to cluse yur stale Lo development,”
Begich said.

On Friday, the Alaska Scnate
passed a resutulion thal asks Con-
gress and President Donald Trump
lo keep Lhe name Denali for North
America’s lallest mounlain What
does Begich think of that idea?

“I've always called the mountain
Denaly, and I know many Alaskans
will" he said

By phone, Begich implicd that
while he hasn'l agreed wilh every-
thing thal's happened in (he first
month of his term, he's generally sat-
isfied

“We have to look at the glass
Sometimes Lhe glass is 10% [ull
Somelimes il's 95% full Right now,
it's 95% [ull And I'm very excited
about all the good things that are
happening for our state, and I'm
louking furwasd ty being o part of
Uhat cutmversathm (o make sure that
part of Lhe national

aiod That hasnt appened in ma
than three decades, and the “.l.hi:
1

“alatizre requestcd list.
é‘fmn reposl the Javw roquiring o

1he tnel
HRA42, the other bill, stales thal
certain income shouldn't count

[ mmdnin, tulmg‘. eging and [lh-
iH‘-—‘-Mﬁll uwuylh:c_m’l

o etesgy securily, min-
eral security and nalional securily,
and that's my focus,” he said

mﬂhﬁlml,lm'&:)‘%ﬂ-
feet.” he said

“The idea thal we arc wklnl
on s to nstantiate ihat right la

Origiall published by the Alaska Beacon, an
Indspandam. nonpartisan news organtzation that
overs Alaska st gvarment.

state, from the Aleintians to
Soulheast Aliaka's Muunl
Erlmtl:m !purr‘] s ki
1% fareing scientists L
‘rlo:tln.l'hn sl 5

“Is a lime where the
whole abservilary s come
Inet tugether und discuss-
lng, trying to make senee
wof the realtimie data that
we're ing.” e rad

Originally published by the Alaska
Beaon, an Independent. nonpartisan
niews oganlzaton thal covers Alaska
‘stata povemment.

- i T
Anchorage police vehlcles have East 32nd Avenue and the Regal

Muldoon on Frday.

CRIME & COURTS

Tolem parkang lol entrance blacked off for a stabbing invesbgauan In

Person seriously
wounded in East
Anchorage stabbing

Anchorago Dally News

A stabbing Friday after-
nuon in Easl Anchorage
sent une persun tv Lhe hos-
pital wuh serjous injuries,
police said

Officers responded (o
Lhe 7900 block of Easl 32nd
Avenue — by Muldoon
Road — alter multiple
people called in o report
a stabbing, the Ancharage
Police Department said in
an online update

Olficers Jocated a sug-
pect when they armived
and touk the persun inte
cuplody, police said. The
hihe Rspial wit Boien
n it} L]
thal pelice dmnm

palng
‘Tho ircldent prompied.
idleant police :

g
with part of the arca eyr-
Nt Fri

alternnan
an offieers eoaducied their
eligation

Page : AO5

[t Blew Saga LG is making REMINDER
et ME;::wPla MATANUSKA - SUSITNA BOROUGH
[ b e S 2024 2nd HALF PROPERTY TAXES
[riscispuiamepift g e ARE DUE FEBRUARY 18, 2025
e BeuSoe | | . onine
13002
vt epetnats o & ©ACH (sCheck) avaliable,
#101 Anchorage st ansaction fe
A, T e s AK 89503, imerested persons per nsa n fes
et e | |shoutd submitwritien © Credit card processing fes 3%
Ll comment to thelr local » Avoid penally and interest. Payments mus{
:n- - -‘:::u——::- goveming body, the be received orpostmfsﬂ(ed by 02/18/2026.
e s syt resss | | applicant, and lo the Alooholic | | * Drop bowes locations:
:;Nl-'.t :l"-ﬂ-l-m Beverage Control Board at. © Wasiila: 101 W Swanson &
550 West 7th Ave Suite 1600 680 N Saward-Meridian Pkwy
e A et sommreaimtag | | Anchorage AK 99501 o @ Palmer: 350 E Dahiin Ave
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STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Lisi Misa

being first duly sworn on oath
deposes and says that she is

a representative of the
Anchorage Daily News, a

daily newspaper. That said
newspaper has been approved
by the Third Judicial Court,
Anchorage, Alaska, and it now
and has been published in the
English language continually as a
daily newspaper in Anchorage,
Alaska, and it is now and during
all said time was printed in an
office maintained at the aforesaid
place of publication of said
newspaper. That the annexed is
a copy of an advertisement as it
was published in regular issues
(and not in supplemental form)
of said newspaper on

February 2, 9, 16/2025

and that such newspaper was
regularly distributed to its
subscribers during all of said
period. That the full amount of
the fee charged for the foregoing
publication is not in excess of

the rate charged Mrdm d

Signed

Subscribed and sworn to before

me this 21st day of February, 2025.

Jada, £, Nowling

Notary Public in and for

The State of Alaska.

Third Division

Anchorage, Alaska

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

7/14/2028
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Jada Nowling
ELECTRONIC NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF ALASKA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 07/14/2028
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BUSINESS / ECONOMY

Joann closure deals a blow to Anchorage
sewers, quilters, crafters and more

Jenpa Kunes
Baivasage Dary wewn

The day after the naliona|
eralting chaln Joann ansouiiend
owouid be elasng it Ancharage
end Juncon dones — amang 561
nither Incalinas natisnally 43 part
ol ita bankruptcy restructuring
plan — Aurhorago wlhm and

sEwErs cami b

I you dun't I:u what you
wapl leday when Lhe ldwhﬂp
salé starts, il may not be the
zaid camy Dyeman, a hn:h
cuntomer and farmer Joann
walen clerk al the shuftered Dis
mund fucation, en Thursday, In
the ey paridng I ut the Midupen
Anchurage Juann's, Nowman
[asmented wilh anither cundnmer
ever [esing their largent fabrie
slore

“We need Lhis slore,” Bow-
man said, carrying an armload
of battlng, as well as blue fabric
abie'd just purchosed becauwe she

stay open, based un “a careful
analysis of store perfurmance

and future strategic fit," Lhe com-
pany said in a slalement The
Joann slores in Wasilla. Fair-
banks and Seldolna will remain

open.

Local quilters, cluthing mak-
crs and self-described “casual
craflers” said Lbal Joann's clos-
ing represents a loss of a main-
slay: a one-stop shop with afford-

‘able. quuality Iabries ia Anchorae

ok Ju.nm means Iuln m
almady dwindling 'ho!l
M.‘lmn«nr
relail for a [abric-} huymg expe-
rience Lhat beneflis from louch,
Lhey said.

Filly years ago, many An-
chorage stores sold fabric, said

Joann Fabrics on Thursdey In Midtown Anchorage.

Nat Gardoet, @ longtime Juann
custoncr whin was g up
oo mage Lhan §109 of [abric on

“Sears. Peaney's, l\'nrd i,
Fred Meyer. 3
Lr lhur Iu:t

Gardner u.d. =
et nd o
Imm:h stares Like Michacls
stz and Crafls and Walmart
earry iabne, the upply nhmitd
and poarer quality compared 1o
sluren lha\ !'ptda e in fabirie.

al w‘u The Quilt Tree,
anather Midiran labre. shep,
closed after 27 yoars in business

whan iis swners retired Cver the
years, Joann has had dliferenl
locatlons in Anchorage: one in

e Northrmay Mall which cloxcd
in 2020, pnd anotbur op Dimapd
Boulcvard. New, wilh Jannn's
last Anchosage Iocation iitted for
closure, becals are lell with pne
remalning stare, 4 hlg’hq«-ilz
tabric and quiing

oy :

“My hushand witl u Ium"

sl masd Dorreth Youm who was pier.

ehasing leece matorial at Joann
o Tmm:mn make a Valen.
tine's D el fur 30 Byuars

Wid “Decatise 11l be apending
e ey bere ®

Yhing has come bs Joasn far

deewies lo pirchase raw esaten-
aln to make chething — inchiding
her three adull daug,hlers' prom
dresses, she said. Nuw, she'll

have to shop online to do the
same for her granddaughters’ up-
coming prom.

“1U's like buying a pig in a poke
you den't know whal yau're pel
ting.” the sald of the valine retall

mee. “1'm huging Lhosnnd
is still going to be online

Chugiak residenl Danielle
Weaver said that while she stifl
has (he Wasilla Joann location Lo
rely on for her “casual cralter”
projects — Including sewing proj-
ects and armchair repair —she's
concerned that the Anchorage
store’s closure could be foreshnd-
owing more o come

“When (the Anchorage) Sears
closed, the Wasilla store stayed
open, and of course, that later

resulted in the Wasilla closure,”
Weaver said by phone, “So I'm
huping that doesn't repeat for
Joann’s.”

Nikid Corbett is a Yup'ik seam-
stress based in Soldotna who
sells her wares under her brand
name, Sew Yup'ik Allhough
Soldatna's store will remain open,
Curbelt said she’s long shopped
at Anchorage’s Joann when she's
in town The Anchorage store is
triple the size, and has & wider
selection of fabrie o chivse froay
she said The company also offers
Lhe most competitive price

“Joann's is great because
you're able tu use a lot of cou-
pons,” Crbett naid by phane. She
sources [brie Efmim vaninds ven-
dors Lo make gaspeg, the collon
pullover traditional in many Alas-
ka Native cultures “(You can) get
fabric at a luwer rate than you
would at the lucal quilt stores *

O Friday. a court approved
Ihe company's closurcs, begin-
ning a going-out-of-business sale
al impacled stores — includ-
ing ine Anchiorage and Juneau
logatimite — on Salurday. The
sale could continue “for several
weeks,” accordiog lo a company
spokesperson, Amanda Hayes
Relurns and gifl card e
will be accepled for another 14
days from Friday, according to
the cumpany,

But as of Thursday, Joann's
Anchorage slaff hadn't been Lnld
they were out of jobs yel, accard-
ing Lo one cashlar who had been
flelding a steady stream of gurs
tions from cuncertiod shoppers.
Her manager quickly correcled
her. “Yes,” she said. “This stere is
closing But Lhat is all weve been
told

CRIME & COURTS

Alaska’s chief justice vows to reduce trial delays:
‘We must, and we will, improve’

Kyle Hopking
Anchorage Dolly News

The chiel juaties uof the Alrsia Supreme
Cotnt lndhl!:ubmm&cnlllu wew thal

In an annual Stule of the Judiclary
speech ta lepiilatars Wednisday at the
Capitol in Jungau, Chisf Juslice Sixan
M. Carney sapd tho court system has in-
created M;

‘Wnl,ahr'r prbably awans lhal we are
not meeling xpectalings — ol wn 0
Alaskany” — aboul the ox partof
ihat misxion,” Carney

Nothtg “recent medla sccounta” of

wxtreme delays, Carney w3l e alale
I al ruand the
%mu'm;:n o l,
st and we wl
mdmlowmm that Imn

Tandle
of delay,” Carney said.

‘The Daily News and ProPublica re-
ported Is Jiuwl)’ ll\ai the mast serioan
feloery casca Nalk frve, seven
or gven 16 ,Nnr- tn rcn-n. trial A3 judges
pprove doevns of delays. These delays
rght bt ed because defense aftce

4 are Wil for proseculota (o share
“:I?& o of beause attormeys have i
caseloads to juggle, or even as a tactic to
weaken Lhe prvscnuuan s case with the

£

g

The cnlesm of cases thal Praluiblies

e | 4

Susan M. Carney, chiet Justice of the Alaska Supreme Cour

we  median of Lhree years o complete in 2023,

athreefold increase from 2013
Th i that

felonies, Carney lold legislators thal less
senous criminal cases — which are mosl
do not lake as long

judges described as one ol the most "hor-
rendous” sexual assaults they had ever
secn and Lhat has been delayed at least 74
Umes over the course of 10 years.

The Alaska judicial system and law-
makers were aware of serious prelrlal
delays long befare COVIDY disrupled
the courts, particuiarly in horage. 1In
2008, a report by the Nalional Center for
Slate Courts nated Lhat the time to resolve

il eases in Anchorage had in-
ercased nearly 19073 over the prior decade.

While the long delays

examin
rious felonies such as murders and violent
sexual assaults, twok the judicial system a

described in news reports and their im-
pact on viclims and in major

v
1 dhsf Ui rrit Lo yuntify Dhuie extraor-
dinarify delayed cascw, but 1 dnlvmll b
it & biggor plelore.” sald Carnoy, a

) whoway inled In the

Eupreme Courl in 2016 and bezame the
ﬂ'.ﬁ' usthee this year
The miedian lime 19 el i

l:ulm also noted hat enly about 3%

third o Lh..ll annualm[unm o brailnkig
om how b redisee the pusber of pending
canes

More cxes are now being Closed Lhan
are being opened, and the mumber of open
canes Lusd month wits dewm hyame-llurd
from  yesr before, Carney sald, bri
the pumber of vpun criminal caves (u u.
Inwesl since 210

“So we are making progress,” said Car-
ney, who spent nearly three decades as
a lawyer for the Alaska PPublic Diefender

| Acencyand Office of Public Astvocs

3

She did not provide caselvad figures
specifically for unclassified felonics, the
calegory of serious crimes Lhal ProPubll-
ca and the Daily News focused on_

Alagka's sluggish justce syslem has
crealed palpable impacls on crime vie-

tims, defendants and the community.

A Daily News and ProPublica repart In
October found the Municipality of Anchor-
age dismisscd hundreds of eriminal cases
102024 because il didn’t have ennugh pros.
ecutors lo meel speedy Lrial deadlines
Dismissed cases included charges of do-
mestic vi assault and child ab

n-d-

s werani felomy:
umn ond ceriain asiault chargos are m.
wodved within & median of six monihs, she

State have
that investigation by offering added staf| rn
help the city kecp cases moving,

addclmﬂl:muw.:h' R
sesal assaults, laugh

ubmwd.mm:nmm
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CORRECTIONS

A pholo on Friday's front  Loren Holmes.
page that showed Lhe moon
from the Elliott Hlghway
north of Foirbanks was in-
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